PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | _ | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/ | 10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | STATE, ZIP CODE | - | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORI | R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS | 3 | F | 000 | | | |
| | Office of Health Care 2021. The facility wa | ey was conducted by the Assurance on May 10, as found not to be in ce with 42 CFR 483, Subpart | | | | | |
| | of substandard qualit The facility did not as provided with a perso assessment which er choices, preferences hobbies, and need for would result in provide | ncompassed their personal for activities, interests, or accommodations which ling residents with a meaning phance their quality of life | | | | | |
| | investigated and sub | 27 through April 30, 2021 | | | | | |
| F 550 SS=D | Sample Size: 22 Resident Rights/Exer CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1) | | F 5 | 550 | | | 5/28/21 |
| | self-determination, as access to persons ar | Rights. ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and nd services inside and cluding those specified in | | | | | |
| LABORATORY | | ty must treat each resident SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE | | TITL | | | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed 05/28/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | : | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | , |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | DATE |
| F 550 | promotes maintenance her quality of life, reconsidered individuality. The facing promote the rights of \$483.10(a)(2) The fact access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and my practices regarding the provision of services residents regardless as \$483.10(b) Exercise of The resident has the rights as a resident of or resident of the Unit \$483.10(b)(1) The fact resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. \$483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility. | ity and care for each and in an environment that the or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and the resident. cility must provide equal the regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source. of Rights. right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen | F 550 | | |
| | subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interviews one Resident (R)51 v kindness. R51 shared her when a staff mem | the facility failed to treat with dignity, respect, and dian experience that upset ober did not acknowledge ling sick and contradicted | | DON met with R51 to ensure he/si received support and offered counselin desired. The RN involved is no longer employed at the facility. The physician involved stated it was only himself and nurse in the room. He further stated the | the |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|--|---|---|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/ ⁻ | 10/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE | E | | |
| LEGACY I | HILO REHABILITATION 8 | & NURSING CENTER | | HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COME (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 550 | embarrassed." There resident residing in the with disrespect which psychological well-bet. R51 is an 85-year-old facility for healing of a diagnoses included be side of nose, heart far hypertension, depressattack. R51's care pla 04/28/21 which reveat "provide menu select preferences: fresh frobeef." On 04/28/21 at 08:11 R51, she was pleasa easily carried on a condown the food was at not eat beef and wou R51 said she had becover the weekend and was beef. R51 said becover the weekend and was beef. R51 said becover the distribution of a physician R51 told the MD she she accidentally ate the everyone; "She's (R!) beef all the time. R51 professional would said since the side of the si | As a result of this she felt "humiliated and is the potential that any he facility could be treated in may affect their sing. If female admitted to the a coccyx fracture. Additional hasal cell carcinoma on right illure, acute kidney failure, sion, and transient ischemic an (CP) was reviewed on alled the nutritional approach; ion and honor food hits, fresh veggie tray, no AM during an interview with not, communicated well and honor food hits, fresh veggie tray, no AM during an interview with not, communicated well and honor foods. He facility, R51 said she did like more organic foods, he accidentally served beeffind ate it before she realized it heef makes her very sick and has sick for 24 hours. R51 y, but thought it was Monday honor with thought it was Monday honor with the sick because heef, and the RN in front of the food of the said; "I couldn't believe a hay that." R51 said she felt and embarrassed, like I was | F | nurse was very apologetic reg dietary error and immediately dietary. The physician said thi end of the conversation. Dieta R51's likes and dislikes with re Dietary staff were inserviced re R51 preferences and his/her re to receive any beef in his/her re 2. The alleged practice has to affect facility residents with dietary requirements / prefere 3. Direct care staff and staff in meal service and delivery were-inserviced regarding monite tickets and meals prior to deliven ensure compliance by the unit DON / RD / designee. Facility inserviced regarding resident regarding privacy and dignity leads to the staff designee. Inservice ongoing as needed. 4. Unit managers / designee. Inservice ongoing as needed. 4. Unit managers / designee through observation of meal ti meals three times a week for a of 12 weeks to ensure complia Results of these audits will be QAPI monthly for review and recommendations for a minim months or until compliance is | left to not is was the sary review esident. regarding request no meals. the poten specific ences. It participates were coring meal every to the manager staff were rights by the DC or / unit ces will be evill auditickets and a minimulance. It brought the brought the staff were every to the well auditickets and a minimulance. | ciffy eled ot ot ting il rs / e DN/ e t il m to ee | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|--|---------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING_ | | | 05/ | 10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | OULD BE | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 550 | Continued From page | 3 | F ! | 550 | | | |
| | the Dietary Manager was aware R51 did now was in the system as confirmed beef had been on 04/30/21 reviewed documents provided information on resided documents were the shas a right to a dignification of the resident had the right and Dignity" | AM during an interview with (DM), she said the kitchen of want beef and validated it her preference. The DM een on the weekend menu. If the facility admission to residents which included in trights. Included in the statements: "The resident ed existence," and "The to be treated with Respect de the facility policy titled. | | | | | |
| F 583 SS=D | December 2016. The "Employees shall trearespect and dignity. T Implementation," including guarantee certainesidents of this facilities resident's right to: a. attreated with respect, I Personal Privacy/Corr CFR(s): 483.10(h)(1)- §483.10(h) Privacy and The resident has a right resident has a right respect. | at all residents with kindness, the "Policy Interpretation and uded "1. Federal and state in basis rights to all ty. These rights include the adignified existence; b. be kindness, and dignity" Infidentiality of Records Infidentiality of Confidentiality. In the personal privacy and | F | 583 | | | 5/28/21 |
| | superior section (1) (I) Personal accommodations, metelephone communication and meetings of familiary superior | al privacy includes dical treatment, written and ations, personal care, visits, y and resident groups, but the facility to provide a | | | | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | INSTRUCTION | | E SURVEY IPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---|------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 0: | 5/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | 563 H | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE KAUMANA DRIVE D, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFII TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) |) BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 583 | residents right to peright to privacy in his written, and electron the right to send an mail and other lette materials delivered including those delithan a postal service §483.10(h)(3) The rand confidential pericipation of personal and me provided at §483.70 federal or state laws (ii) The facility must Office of the State L to examine a reside administrative recordiaw. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to province privacy to one reside 22. R36 said the ston multiple occasio privacy while they wof this deficiency, R denied and she felt which could potentii | ch resident. facility must respect the ersonal privacy, including the s or her oral (that is, spoken), nic communications, including d promptly receive unopened rs, packages and other to the facility for the resident, wered through a means other re. resident has a right to secure resonal and medical records. The right to refuse the release dical records except as D(i)(2) or other applicable is. It allow representatives of the cong-Term Care Ombudsman ent's medical, social, and reds in accordance with State NT is not met as evidenced It is not met as e | F | c iii r c c c t | 1. The DON met with R36 to ensure le/she received support and offered counseling if desired. Unit staff were neerviced regarding resident rights egarding privacy and dignity and on closing blinds when rendering care be DON/ Staff Development Coordinato unit managers / designee. Inservices be ongoing as needed. 2. The alleged practice has the poto affect facility residents. 3. Facility staff were inserviced | y the r / s will | |
| | Findings include: | | | | egarding resident rights regarding pand dignity and on closing blinds wh | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---|---------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 05/10/2 | 2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE | E, ZIP CODE | |
| 15040 | 0 DELLA DILLITATIO | NA AMERICA OFFITER | | 563 KAUMANA DRIVE | | |
| LEGACY | HILO REHABILITATIO | ON & NURSING CENTER | | HILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICI | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | ((EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE | AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY) | (X5) OMPLETION DATE |
| F 583 | Continued From p | age 5 | F 5 | 583 | | |
| F 583 | R36 an 88-year-orafter a cerebral interpretation left side. She is all communicates we incontinence and assistance with actincluded changing perineal area in a urinary tract infect. On 04/27/21 at apobserved R36n heromented on the room. R36cknowle staff do not close care. R36 went or everyone to see." have the blinds cle commented that it and that we shoul time, surveyor not sidewalk around to residents at the included a section which said; "The reprivacy and confice and medical record accommodations. On 04/30/21, review "Resident Rights is December 2016." | and female admitted to the facility farction (stroke) affecting her ert, cognitively intact and ell. R36 had occasional wore a brief. She required ctivities of daily living, which her brief and cleaning of the meticulous manner to prevent ions and skin breakdown. Approximately 09:30 AM, er room at which time surveyor enice view she had from her edged it was nice but said the the blinds when they provide in to say, "My backside is out for She said when she asked to osed, the Registered Nurse was a beautiful day outside deleave the blinds open. At that they deave the blinds open. At that they deave the documents provided there was a cement the facility outside the window. The weed the documents provided time of admission which on Privacy and Confidentiality esident has a right to personal dentiality of his or her personal des. Personal privacy includes" | | rendering care by the Development Coordir / designee. Inservices needed. 4. Unit managers / of through observation of times a week for a mit to ensure compliance audits will be brought review and recommen minimum of three mocompliance is achieved. | designee will audit luring rounds three nimum of 12 weeks . Results of these to QAPI monthly for another or until | |
| | | he cement sidewalk outside bserved you could see inside | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | · · | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|---|--------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | E, ZIP CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE | LAN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 583 | several observations four-day survey of sta sidewalk around the f | were open. In addition, were made during the aff and visitors using the facility. | | 583 | | | |
| F 623 SS=D | S483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trans resident, the facility in (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the the reasons for the manguage and manne facility must send a corepresentative of the Long-Term Care Omb (ii) Record the reason discharge in the resident accordance with para and (iii) Include in the notification of the \$483.15(c)(4) Timing (i) Except as specified (c)(8) of this section, discharge required under made by the facility are resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be made before transfer or disc (A) The safety of indivibe endangered under this section; (B) The health of indirections | before transfer. fers or discharges a nust- and the resident's ne transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a r they understand. The opy of the notice to a Office of the State oudsman. ns for the transfer or lent's medical record in agraph (c)(2) of this section; ice the items described in is section. of the notice. d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and the notice of transfer or oder this section must be t least 30 days before the d or discharged. ade as soon as practicable | F | 623 | | 5/28/21 | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|--|--|-------------------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 623 | (C) The resident's he allow a more immediunder paragraph (c)(D) An immediate trarequired by the residunder paragraph (c)(E) A resident has no days. §483.15(c)(5) Content notice specified in paragraph (c)(i) The reason for trace (ii) The effective date (iii) The location to water transferred or dischalative (iv) A statement of the including the name, and telephone number eceives such request to obtain an appeal of completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, addretelephone number of Long-Term Care Om (vi) For nursing faciliand developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities of the Developmer and Bill of Rights Act codified at 42 U.S.C. (vii) For nursing facilidisorder or related disabilities or related disorder or related disabilities or related disorder or related disorder or related disabilities. | ealth improves sufficiently to ate transfer or discharge, 1)(i)(B) of this section; insfer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, 1)(i)(A) of this section; or of resided in the facility for 30 on the soft the notice. The written transfer or discharge; e of transfer or discharge; e of transfer or discharge; hich the resident is rged; e resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), er of the entity which ests; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal ses (mailing and email) and the Office of the State budsman; ty residents with intellectual disabilities or related and email address and the agency responsible for divocacy of individuals with illities established under Part and Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, | F6 | 523 | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 5/10/2021 | |
| NAME OF PI | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | • | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO | | | |
| LEGACY I | HILO REHABILITATION | & NURSING CENTER | | 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 623 | Continued From pag | e 8 | F 6 | 23 | | | |
| | agency responsible advocacy of individu | for the protection and als with a mental disorder e Protection and Advocacy | | | | | |
| | effecting the transfer must update the reci | pes to the notice. the notice changes prior to or discharge, the facility pients of the notice as soon the updated information | | | | | |
| | In the case of facility the administrator of the written notification put to the State Survey A State Long-Term Cathe facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the residence. | in advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is the facility must provide from the impending closure Agency, the Office of the facility must provide from the impending closure Agency, the Office of the facility of the facility must provide from the impending closure Agency, the Office of the facility of the facility must be facility of the facility must be facility of the facility | | | | | |
| | Based on record revenuember, the facility representative before to the hospital, and we to R21's representational notify the Office of the Ombudsman. Findings include: Review of R21's hospotes R21 was admit 02/11/2. Concurrent of Resident Dischargements and the facility of the facili | view and interview with staff failed to notify the resident's e transferring Resident (R)21 written reason for the transfer ive. The facility also failed to be State Long-Term Care pital discharge summary tted to the hospital on review of the facility's Notice ge/Transfer form on 04/30/21 cial Services Associate | | Social Service Assistant re-inserviced regarding neces notifications needed for disclutransfers to the hospital by the administrator/designee. Inseeding on the service on the service on the service on the service of the servic | essary harge and ne rvices will be s the potential ng t, Unit staff were essary harge and ne | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/ | 10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | DDE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 625 SS=D | was 02/10/21 and R2 on 02/24/21. SSA correpresentative and O copy of the transfer no Notice of Bed Hold PCFR(s): 483.15(d)(1) §483.15(d) Notice of §483.15(d)(1) Notice nursing facility transfet the resident goes on nursing facility must put the resident or reside specifies- (i) The duration of the any, during which the return and resume refacility; | e transfer/discharge date 1 signed and dated the form infirmed the resident's mbudsman did not receive a otice. olicy Before/Upon Trnsfr | F 6 | ongoing as needed. 4. Administrator / designe compliance through weekly hospital transfers/discharge minimum of 12 weeks. Resu audits will be brought to QA review and recommendation minimum of three months of compliance is achieved. | e will monito audits of s for a ults of these PI monthly t | for | 5/28/21 |
| | (iii) The nursing facilit bed-hold periods, wh paragraph (e)(1) of the resident to return; and (iv) The information sof this section. §483.15(d)(2) Bed-hot the time of transfer of hospitalization or their facility must provide to | ich must be consistent with his section, permitting a d pecified in paragraph (e)(1) | | | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIF | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SUR COMPLETI | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|---------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2 | 2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| LEGACY H | HILO REHABILITATION 8 | NURSING CENTER | | 563 KAUMANA DRIVE | | |
| | | | | HILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE C | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 625 | Continued From page | e 10 | F 62 | 25 | | |
| | described in paragraph This REQUIREMENT by: | of the bed-hold policy oh (d)(1) of this section. is not met as evidenced | | | | |
| | | 24 hours of being | | Social Service Assistant and Lice nursing staff were re-inserviced regal necessary notifications of bedhold for discharge and transfers by the administrator/designee. Inservices with ongoing as needed. | rding | |
| | effective/discharge da 02/10/21. Review of | orm dated 02/24/21, R21's | | 2. The alleged practice has the pot to affect facility residents being transferred/discharged to the hospita 3. Social Service Assistant, Unit managers, Interdisciplinary staff, lice nursing staff were re-inserviced reganecessary notifications of bedhold for discharge and transfers by the | I. nsed rding | |
| F 655 | Bed Holds and Return resident/guests or reswill be informed of the Interview with Administrator state documentation that R | y's policy and procedures for ns notes prior to transfers, sident/guest representative bed-hold and return policy. strator on 04/30/21 at 09:17 at the strator on 04/30/21 at 09:17 at the strator on R21's representative di hold notice upon transfer | F 68 | administrator/designee. Inservices with ongoing as needed. 4. Administrator / designee will more compliance through weekly audits of hospital transfers/discharges for a minimum of 12 weeks. Results of the audits will be brought to QAPI month review and recommendations for a minimum of three months or until compliance is achieved. | nitor se ly for | 28/21 |
| SS=D | CFR(s): 483.21(a)(1)- §483.21 Comprehens Planning §483.21(a) Baseline (§483.21(a)(1) The fact implement a baseline that includes the instr | sive Person-Centered Care | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|-------------------------------|--|---------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | : | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| F 655 | The baseline care p (i) Be developed wit admission. (ii) Include the minim necessary to proper including, but not lim (A) Initial goals base (B) Physician orders (C) Dietary orders. (D) Therapy service (E) Social services. (F) PASARR recommunity (F) The factor of the comprehensive care plan if the comprehensive care limited to: (ii) Meets the require (b) of this section (e) this s | anal standards of quality care. Ian must- hin 48 hours of a resident's hum healthcare information ly care for a resident hited to- ed on admission orders. S. mendation, if applicable. acility may develop a e plan in place of the baseline prehensive care plan- hin 48 hours of the resident's ements set forth in paragraph excepting paragraph (b)(2)(i) of facility must provide the presentative with a summary plan that includes but is not of the resident. e resident's medications and d treatments to be facility and personnel acting | F 655 | | |
| | | , and record review, the lop a baseline care plan that | | 1. Residents' 51, 219 and 224's care plans were reviewed and updated as | e |

PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | 125065 B. WING | | | 5/10/2021 | | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | N & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE) | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 655 | three residents (R) sample. Specifical R219's, and R224' the facility failed to modify resident-sp thoroughly address these deficient pra residents at risk for injuries. This defict to affect all new address these deficient pra residents at risk for injuries. This defict to affect all new address these deficient pra residents at risk for injuries. This defict to affect all new address in the same status read as follows and transient is cheoriented with some oriented with some oriente | and person-centered care for 51, R219, and R224 in the ly, despite identifying R51's, immediate medical needs, develop, implement and ecific interventions that sed those needs. As a result of ctices, the facility placed these avoidable declines and ient practice had the potential missions to the facility. ar-old female who had a fall at in a coccyx fracture. After hospital, she was transferred 1/09/21 for rehabilitation. The included basal cell side of nose, heart failure, e.e., hypertension, depression, emic attack. R51 is alert and a forgetfulness at times. Aved R 51's Comprehensive and in (CP) which revealed the P was initiated the day of 1, but was incomplete. Several line Needs Category Approach of 1, but was incomplete. Several line Needs Category Approach of 1, but was incomplete of 1, but was incomplete of 2 was initiated the day of 3, but was incomplete. Several line Needs Category Approach of 1, but was incomplete of 2 was initiated the day of 3, but was incomplete. Several line Needs Category Approach of 3, but was incomplete of 3, but was in | F 6 | needed. MDS Coordinator managers were re-inservice baseline care plans by the Inservices will be ongoing 2. The alleged practice he to affect new admissions to 3. Licensed nursing staff interdisciplinary team were regarding baseline care play /SDC/designee. Inservices as needed. 4. MDS Coordinator / DC Managers/ designee will me compliance through audit of admissions' baseline care times weekly for a minimur Results of these audits will QAPI monthly for review at recommendations for a minimum months or until compliance. | ed regarding DON/designee. as needed. as the potential of the facility. and the a re-inserviced ans by the DON will be ongoing DN / Unit conitor of new plans three and 12 weeks. be brought to and animum of three | | |

Facility ID: HI01LTC5066

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|---|-------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE COMPLETION |
| F 655 | "I have (partial (upper (upper, lower) denturn "My hearing is (adeque (glasses, contacts, mimprove my vision." "Bathing: (Independent of 2. Total dependent of 2. Total dependent of 3. Total dependent of 4. Total dependent of 5. Total dependent of 5. Total dependent of 6. Total dependent of 7. Total dependent of 7. Total dependent of 8. Total dependent of 8. Total dependent of 9. Total dependen | r, lower) denture(s), full e(s)) " Jate, impaired) I need agnifying glass, nothing) to Int, Set-up, Assist of 1, Assist tee)" endent, Set-up, Assist of 1, endence)" independent, Set-up, Assist I dependence)" ndent, Set-up, Assist of 1, endence)" ent, Set-up, Assist of 1, endence)" ent, Set-up, Assist of 1, endence)" ent, Set-up, Assist of 1, endence)" The during an interview with g (DON), a review of R51's Baseline CP was completed. It's CP was incomplete. Old male admitted on on care. R219 had been com on the short-term rehab arantine per the facility's R219's diagnoses include illure, chronic obstructive COPD), human us disease (HIV), and asthma. R219 had a of the facility for short-term | F 65 | 55 | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|---|--|---|--|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 0 | 5/10/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | , 33.10.202. | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 655 | plan revealed that evintervention identified carried forward from On 04/30/21 at 10:22 with the DON in her care plans, the DON plans should always from previous admission was no reason to use a note to address the performance improved. 3) R224 was an 83-y 04/21/21 for post-sur colostomy (an artificinal through which the intestine is attached) admitted to a single wing for a 14-day qued COVID-19 protocol, dementia, hypertens sick sinus syndrome muscle weakness, a On 04/29/21 at 08:20 with Registered Nurs request to observe Restated that due to R2 pulled her colostomy and so the colostomy and so the colostomy was new, that it was there or we to scratch or pull at her colostomy was new, that it was there or we to scratch or pull at her care properties. | w of R219's baseline care very problem, goal, and di and planned had been his previous admission. 2 AM, an interview was done office. When asked about acknowledged that care be new, not carried over sions. The DON stated there is an old care plan and made is problem as part of a sement plan. The action of the large placement. R224 had been room on the short-term rehab arantine per the facility's R224's diagnoses include ion (high blood pressure), (irregular heart rhythms), and difficulty in walking. AM, an interview was done is (RN)2. In response to a size of the previous night of the previous night of the previous night of the previous night of the previous had been to explain that since the R224 would frequently forget that it was for and would try her colostomy bag. RN2 uired a lot of reminding and | F 6 | 55 | | |

| 5/10/2021 |
|----------------------------|
| |
| (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| 5/28/21 |
| • |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|--|---|---|-------------------------|--|---|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 0 | 5/10/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | CODE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 656 | rehabilitative service provide as a result of recommendations. I findings of the PASA rationale in the resic (iv) In consultation we resident's represent (A) The resident's general desired outcomes. (B) The resident's penture discharge. Fawhether the resident community was asselected contact agencientities, for this purper (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview with staff of develop and implement person-centered calcing the sample. The facility did not it of care poses, docuinterdisciplinary tear document the facility recommends. | services or specialized as the nursing facility will of PASARR fa facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its lent's medical record. ith the resident and the ative(s)-bals for admission and reference and potential for cilities must document it's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate base. in the comprehensive care, in accordance with the th in paragraph (c) of this It is not met as evidenced on, record review, and members the facility failed to the ent a comprehensive ent a comprehensive ent and for 11 of 22 residents dentify the risk of declination | F6 | 1. Residents 10, 21, 27, 253's care plans were updat current needs. The findings residents, however only 7 ractually identified in the find were addressed. DON/MDs designee re-inserviced unit the interdisciplinary team reperson centered comprehe planning. Inservices will be needed. | ted to reflect socited 11 of 22 residents were dings. These S Coordinator / t managers and egarding ensive care | |
| | who refuses care are The facility failed to | develop and implement the plan to prevent Urinary Tract | | The alleged practice h to affect facility residents. Licensed nursing staff and Social Service staff we re-inserviced regarding per comprehensive care planni | , Activity staff ere son centered | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | ŽIP CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED | N OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY) | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | are at risk for recurrer rehospitalization. The facility did not as discharge lacked door planning process. Based on individual a facility did not assure and R10)were provide person-centered care interests and needs. deficiency, the reside reaching their highest and psychosocial were more than minimal highest findings include: 1) R53's initial admisting 109/30/19. Diagnoses low back pain, benigling lower tract symptoms dental caries, shorter malignant neoplasm breath, other specifies supporting structures. On 04/27/21 at 11:14 closed. After knocking from his bed for survivalence. | FI. As a result, the residents ence of UTI and potential for essure R51's care plan for cumentation of the discharge activities assessment, the eresidents (R28, R29, R27, led with an individualized, eplan to meet their activity. As a result of this ents are at risk of not expractical level of mental ell-being with the potential for arm. Sion to the facility was include but are not limited to en prostatic hyperplasia with easy of breath, unspecified of bladder, shortness of ed disorders of teeth and easy and dehydration. AM observed R53's door ig on R53's door, R53 yelled eyor to come in. Upon | F 6 | | ded. Inhouse ere reviewed and DON / Unit Il monitor dit of care plans of 12 weeks. will be brought to w and minimum of three | | |
| | unpleasant odor coul room. Observed R53 through paperwork, t minimal air circulation | immediate unidentified Id be smelled from R53's Is seated on his bed looking the room was dark with In. ation on 04/28/21 at 08:13 | | | | | |

| | | | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMF | SURVEY PLETED |
|---|--|---|--|---|--|---|
| | 125065 | B. WING_ | | | 05/ | /10/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | 563 | KAUMANA DRIVE | | |
| (EACH DEFICIENC | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFI TAG | x | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD | BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| Continued From pag | e 18 | F | 556 | | | |
| AM, observed R53 in eating breakfast in the circulation. Prior to eclosed and upon entrodor could be smelled. Interview with House 04/28/21 at 03:28 PN agreed that R53's round stated housekeed day but does not know explained when R53 open the windows to he returns from his swindows back up bewindows open. HM fittried putting air freshnot like the air freshed. On 04/29/21 at 08:01 Nursing Aide (CNA)2 room, CNA stated the refusing to shower an incontinent. CNA expabout once a week disproceeded to walk to will try to provide incoknocked on R53's do acknowledge her to othe room and stayed approached R53 and provide care. CNA of approached surveyorefuses she tries to a come in with her and | his room independently le dark with minimal air intering, R53's door was rance the same unpleasant d from R53's room. keeping Manager (HM) on in front of R53's room, HM om has an unpleasant smell leping cleans his room every lew why his room smells. HM takes a shower staff try to air out the room and when shower, staff close the cause R53 does not like his lurther stated that staff also leners in his room but he did leners. AM interviewed Certified le about the smell from R53's le smell is due to R53 and refusing assistance when lolained that R53 showers lue to his refusal. CNA R53's room and stated she continence care now. CNA loor and waited for R53 to come in. Surveyor entered next to the door as CNA I asked R53 if she can affered and R53 refused. CNA or and stated when R53 sk another staff member to asks again. Sometimes R53 | | | | | |
| | 6 AM interviewed Registered | | | | | |
| | CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR Continued From page AM, observed R53 in eating breakfast in the circulation. Prior to eclosed and upon entrodor could be smelle Interview with House 04/28/21 at 03:28 PN agreed that R53's round stated housekeed day but does not know explained when R53 open the windows to he returns from his swindows back up betwindows open. HM fit tried putting air freshen to like the air freshen of like the air freshen ot like the air freshen incontinent. CNA expabout once a week diproceeded to walk to will try to provide incoknowledge her to othe room and stayed approached R53 and provide care. CNA of approached surveyor refuses she tries to a come in with her and will yell and curse at care. | TOORRECTION TIDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 125065 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 18 AM, observed R53 in his room independently eating breakfast in the dark with minimal air circulation. Prior to entering, R53's door was closed and upon entrance the same unpleasant odor could be smelled from R53's room. Interview with Housekeeping Manager (HM) on 04/28/21 at 03:28 PM in front of R53's room, HM agreed that R53's room has an unpleasant smell and stated housekeeping cleans his room every day but does not know why his room smells. HM explained when R53 takes a shower staff try to open the windows to air out the room and when he returns from his shower, staff close the windows back up because R53 does not like his windows open. HM further stated that staff also tried putting air fresheners in his room but he did not like the air fresheners. On 04/29/21 at 08:01 AM interviewed Certified Nursing Aide (CNA)2 about the smell from R53's room, CNA stated the smell is due to R53 refusing to shower and refusing assistance when incontinent. CNA explained that R53 showers about once a week due to his refusal. CNA proceeded to walk to R53's room and stated she will try to provide incontinence care now. CNA knocked on R53's door and waited for R53 to acknowledge her to come in. Surveyor entered the room and stayed next to the door as CNA approached R53 and asked R53 if she can provide care. CNA offered and R53 refused. CNA approached surveyor and stated when R53 refuses she tries to ask another staff member to come in with her and asks again. Sometimes R53 will yell and curse at staff when trying to provide | TOURIER CONTINUES ABUILDING SOLUTION NUMBER: 125065 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **ILLO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR WAS CIOSED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **CONTINUED FROM THE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR WAS CIOSED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TOTAL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFY INFORMATION) **TOTAL REGULATO | A BUILDING 125065 B. WING STEAM SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 18 AM, observed R53 in his room independently eating breakfast in the dark with minimal air circulation. Prior to entering, R53's door was closed and upon entrance the same unpleasant odor could be smelled from R53's room. Interview with Housekeeping Manager (HM) on 04/28/21 at 03:28 PM in front of R53's room, HM agreed that R53's room has an unpleasant smell and stated housekeeping cleans his room every day but does not know why his room smells. HM explained when R53 takes a shower staff try to open the windows to air out the room and when he returns from his shower, staff close the windows open. HM further stated that staff also tried putting air fresheners in his room but he did not like the air fresheners in his room but he did not like the air fresheners in his room but he did not like the air fresheners. On 04/29/21 at 08:01 AM interviewed Certified Nursing Aide (CNA)2 about the smell from R53's room, CNA stated the smell is due to R53 refusing to shower and refusing assistance when incontinent. CNA explained that R53 showers about once a week due to his refusal. CNA proceeded to walk to R53's room and stated she will try to provide incontinence care now. CNA knocked on R53's door and waited for R53 to acknowledge her to come in. Surveyor entered the room and stayed next to the door as CNA approached R53 and asked R53 if she can provide care. CNA offered and R53 refused. CNA approached R53 and asked R53 if she can provide care. CNA offered and R53 refused. CNA approached surveyor and stated when R53 refused she ries to ask another staff member to come in with her and asks again. Sometimes R53 will yell and curse at staff when trying to provide care. | A BUILDING 125065 12 | TOUDER OR SUPPLIER 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 1250655 |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | TE SURVEY MPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | |)5/10/2021 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | & NURSING CENTER | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | 1 00/10/2021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | Continued From pag | je 19 | F 6 | 56 | | | |
| | stated R53 does not refuses, personal castruggle to take his value of the refuse of the resident of the refuse of the resident of the refuse | with Nurse Manager (NM) If present on 04/29/21 at ed the facility did not to address R53's refusal of If R53's care plan in the alth record (EHR) and the ne with the Director of 4/30/21 at 08:28 AM. identified R53 is "at risk for related to] bowel and bladder ed physical and functional are" in the care plan, the care ss the care or services being the declination poses, the interdisciplinary team to and document the facility's d alternative means to eatment. DON stated in the | | | | | |
| | 2) Cross with F690. | | | | | | |
| | | n 04/28/21 at 10:46 AM ntly hospitalized due to a n (UTI). | | | | | |
| | R21 was hospitalize and discharged back The discharge sumn | charge summary indicates d and admitted on 02/11/21 k to the facility on 02/16/21. nary final diagnosis included ure, atrial flutter, and UTI. | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | , , | LE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | 03/10/2021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | JLD BE COMPLETION | |
| F 656 | Continued From pag | ge 20 | F 65 | 6 | | |
| | as needed, "If resided dip urine PH strips, specimen for UA with straight cath. If unable Concurrent record mat 08:28 AM of R21' R21's care plan doe prevent UTI after rethe facility. 3) R10's initial admit 04/12/18. Diagnoses unspecified hypothy hypertension), unspunspecified Vitamin dementia without be unspecified single edisorder, and adjust symptoms. Review of R10's quated (MDS) with an assecont of R10's quated she would like to go out, I am really don't even ask us if do They treat us in prison" R10 fur to go outside, go for go to the store or che | I's order for R21 on 01/09/21 ent has 2-3 symptoms of UTI: if positive collect urine h C&S and send to lab. May ble to obtain clean catch" eview with DON on 04/20/21 is former and present EHR, is not address interventions to radmittance from a hospital to ession to the facility was on is include but are not limited to roidism, essential (primary ecified hyperlipidemia, D deficiency, unspecified chavioral disturbance, pisode major depressive ment disorder with other exterly Minimum Data Set essment reference date of ed a 10 (moderate cognitive erief Interview for Mental on 04/27/21 at 10:39 AM et to see more activities, "I like or pissed off about it! They there is anything we want to like morons, I feel like we are ther explained, she would like a walk, sit outside in the sun, urch. e plan updated on 02/19/21, | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | ATE SURVEY OMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | Continued From page | ge 21 | F 6 | 56 | | | |
| | activity involvement weakness or no inte included in R10's ca sit out in the courtya sun" | (decreased, little or no) r/t [related to] general erest." An intervention are plan includes "Allow me to ard in line sight to catch some | | | | | |
| | | 1, the facility did not offer R10 | | | | | |
| | home that resulted discharge from the to the facility on 02/Additional diagnose carcinoma on right acute kidney failure and transient ischer | r-old female who had a fall at in a coccyx fracture. After hospital, she was transferred 09/21 for rehabilitation. Is included basal cell side of nose, heart failure, hypertension, depression, mic attack. R51 is alert and forgetfulness at times. | | | | | |
| | said at the time of a return home after re help at home before with some additional say now she can be | an interview with R51, she idmission her intent was to ehabilitation. R51 said she had the fall and felt she could go al resources. R51 went on to earely walk, and the decision the would remain at the facility | | | | | |
| | which revealed the The "Baseline Need Baseline Care Plan discharge goals" home." The Social Services | P was conducted on 04/28/21 following: Is" included "Admit: I require a that covers my admission and The goal is discharge to my s Problem Baseline Needs admission (02/09/21) had only | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | i | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 656 | Continued From pa | ge 22 | F 6 | 56 | | | |
| | to ensure optimal c "Approach Barrie /Goals" was not cor On 04/29/30 at app | will have services coordinated are and discharge goals." The ers to Resident's Discharge impleted. roximately 09:00 AM during an al Services Associate (SSA), | | | | | |
| | | vices does not do anything with and was not sure who was plete them. | | | | | |
| | the Business Service said she had been and her daughter to care. BSR reviewed | 16 AM during an interview with the Representative (BSR), she involved with assisting R51 to obtain approval for long termed her personal notes and said roved to stay at the facility and ing home. | | | | | |
| | interview with the D said the MDS coord care plans, but the them and they were The DON agreed R documentation of the | ne discharge planning he would expect to see this in | | | | | |
| | to be feasible, the famade the determination | community is determined not acility must document who ation, why and update the e plan and discharge plan as | | | | | |
| | activities assessme | e to F679. Based on an ent, R29's care plan did not rson-centered to reflect R29's | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| F 656 | activity preferences for the resident likes to do the type of activities to choices and encourage to address needed activities in the type of activities to address needed activities needed activities assessment/evaluation of an assessment/evaluation develop a compreher plan for activities. The which religious programew activities; what to like to watch; and which during 1:1 visits. 7) Cross Reference activities assessment interest, preferences history, R28's care plipersonal preferences engage him in during materials to provide for behaviors that may be sometimed to the hospital for septimeters. A review of with staff member con assure a care plan was recurrence of urinary | or watching television, what or during one to one visits, hat empowers her to make ge self-expression and how daptations related to her vities. To F679. There is no activity on which is specific to R27 to asive person-centered care to e care plan does not specify ams to offer; how to develop elevision programs she may nat activities to engage R27 To F679. Based on an which identified R28's for activities, and social and oes not reflect his for activities, what activities, what activities, what or individual activities, and the triggered during activities. To F690. R27 was admitted the record and interview of the record and interview of the facility did not as developed to prevent tract infections. | F 656 | | |
| F 657 SS=D | CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Comprehe | (i)-(iii) | F 657 | | 5/28/21 |

PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--------------------|--|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | 50 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 63 KAUMANA DRIVE ILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 657 | the comprehensive a (ii) Prepared by an in includes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nursi- resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent pract the resident and the in An explanation must medical record if the and their resident rep- not practicable for the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate disciplines as determ or as requested by th (iii)Reviewed and revite am after each asse comprehensive and of assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interview with staff m review and revise resinclude changes in per monitor side effects a with the psychotropic Findings include: R53's initial admissio 09/30/19. Diagnoses unspecified dementia | days after completion of ssessment. terdisciplinary team, that nited to-ysician. e with responsibility for the responsibility for the dand nutrition services staff. Eticable, the participation of resident's representative(s). be included in a resident's participation of the resident presentative is determined to development of the staff or professionals in ined by the resident's needs to resident. It is the including both the quarterly review To is not met as evidenced and, record review, and the facility failed to sident (R)53's care plan to sychotropic medications and and behaviors associated medication prescribed. | F | 657 | 1. Resident 53's care plan was updat to reflect medication changes. Interdisciplinary team was re-inserviced regarding care planning and psychotromedication changes by the DON/designee. Inservices will be ongo as needed. 2. The alleged practice has the potento affect residents with psychotropic medication changes. 3. DON/SDC/designee re-inserviced licensed nursing staff regarding updating care plans regarding psychotropic. | d pic ing itial | | |

Facility ID: HI01LTC5066

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | , |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETION |
| F 679 SS=F | delusions due to know Review of R53's phy prescribed Quetiapi bedtime for insomni Concurrent review of previous electronic lapresent EHR was do Nursing (DON) on ODON agreed the carand revised to include effects and behavior quetiapine. Activities Meet Inter CFR(s): 483.24(c)(1) The fathe comprehensive and the preferences program to support activities, both facilitindividual activities adesigned to meet the physical, mental, and each resident, encound interaction in the This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation record review and and procedures, the on a comprehensive and procedures, the on a comprehensive so f 9 (Residents 36 designeds). | ia, and psychotic disorder with own physiological condition. ysician's orders, R53 was ne (Seroquel) tablet 50 mg at a to start on 01/09/21. of R53's care plan in the health record (EHR) and one with the Director of 04/30/21 at 08:28 AM. The re plan has not been reviewed de the monitoring of side rs (insomnia) related to use of est/Needs Each Resident 1) s. accility must provide, based on assessment and care plan as of each resident, an ongoing residents in their choice of ty-sponsored group and and independent activities, is interests of and support the ind psychosocial well-being of uraging both independence | F 65 | medication changes. Inservices will ongoing as needed. 4. DON/unit managers/ designee monitor compliance through audits plans weekly for a minimum of 12 v Results of these audits will be brou QAPI monthly for review and recommendations for a minimum or months or until compliance is achie | e will of care weeks. ght to f three eved. 5/28/21 |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 125065 B. WING | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY PLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------|--|--|------------------|--------------------|
| | | | | NG | | 05/10/2021 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | L | | ST | FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | 1 00/ | |
| | | | | 56 | 3 KAUMANA DRIVE | | |
| LEGACY I | HILO REHABILITATIOI | N & NURSING CENTER | | н | ILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID | SUMMARY | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X5) |
| PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFI) TAG | x | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | COMPLETION DATE |
| F 679 | Continued From pa | age 26 | F 6 | 379 | | | |
| | observed residents | were provided with an | | | group activities as desired. Care plans | | |
| | ongoing activity pro | | | were updated as needed. The Activity | | | |
| | | vity, both facility sponsored | | | Director and assistants were re-inservi | ced | |
| | | al activities and independent | | | on assessment, documentation, care | | |
| | activities, designed | | | planning, 1 to 1 visits, activity calendar | s | | |
| | support the physica | | | and offering appropriate activities base | | | |
| | well-being of each | | | on assessments and in-room quaranting | ie | | |
| | assure a system is | | | by the Director of Clinical Informatics a | | | |
| | for activities, develo | | | the VP of Clinical Services. Inservices | will | | |
| | | t an individualized activity | | | be ongoing as needed. | | |
| | program. | | | | 2. The alleged practice has the poter | ıtial | |
| | The feetile and a set | | | | to affect facility residents. | | |
| | - | ensure a person-centered nd/or system was in place to | | | 3. Facility residents activity | | |
| | identify residents' r | | | documentation, care plans and activity participation were reviewed for | | | |
| | 1 | tivities. The facility utilized | | | compliance. The Interdisciplinary Team | 1 | |
| | | nces for Customary Routine | | | and direct care staff were re-inserviced | | |
| | | the Minimum Data Set (MDS) | | | regarding 1 to 1 visits, activity calendar | | |
| | | plan. Review found residents | | | and offering appropriate activities base | | |
| | | ed for preferences and | | | on assessments and in-room quarantir | | |
| | activities as "some | what important". The facility | | | by the VP of Clinical Services / | | |
| | does not have an in | n depth activity assessment to | | | Administrator / Activity Director / | | |
| | identify what activit | ies are important to the | | | designee. Inservices will be ongoing as | 3 | |
| | | e their quality of life. As a | | | needed. | | |
| | 1 | n failure residents are at risk | | | 4. The Administrator / designee will | | |
| | | decline in their psychosocial | | | monitor compliance through observation | ns | |
| | _ | -esteem. This deficient | | | on daily rounds and medical record | _ | |
| | | tential to affect all residents | | | reviews 3 x weekly for a minimum of 12 | 2 | |
| | that reside in the fa | icility. | | | weeks. Results of these audits will be | -J | |
| | Eindings include: | | | | brought to QAPI monthly for review and | | |
| | Findings include: | | | | recommendations for a minimum of the months or until compliance is achieved | | |
| | 1) R36 is an 88 ves | ar old female admitted to the | | | months of until compliance is achieved | • | |
| | | for rehabilitation after a | | | | | |
| | | affecting her left non-dominant | | | | | |
| | | mbulatory and needs | | | | | |
| | | activities of daily living such | | | | | |
| | | I mobility. R36 requires two | | | | | |
| | person assist for transfer to the wheelchair. She | | | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------------|---|-----------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 05 | /10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | I & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | Continued From pa | ge 27 | F 6 | 79 | | | |
| | is alert, communica her needs. | tes well and able to verbalize | | | | | |
| | chair in her room. R was able to verbaliz and discussed her i interview at that tim was involved in and replied, "We don't d | | | | | | |
| | 03/09/21. The CP identified the satisfaction with type activity involvement review date. I will rewill participate in activity in the satisfaction will participate in activities. | ted R36's CP with start date the goal; "I will express the of activities and level of the when asked through the the eceive daily 1 on 1 visits and I tivities of my own choosing." the cumented for this goal | | | | | |
| | involvement and int caregivers, family a "Encourage on-goir my family. significate events, activities, n "Ensure the activities with physical and minterests and prefer abilities, adapted as appropriate." "Expl social interaction ar "I need assistance/e" "Introduce me to rebackground, interestinteraction with other "Invite me to sched | es that I attend are compatible sental capabilities, known ences, individuals needs and a needed and age ain to me the importance of a leisure activity time." escort to activity functions." sidents with similar ests and abilities. Encourage er residents." | | | | | |

| | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 1 | | | ATE SURVEY OMPLETED |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|
| | 125065 | B. WING _ | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | DDE | |
| (EACH DEFICIEN | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFI) TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTI | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| Continued From page 28 | | F 6 | 679 | | |
| when possible to acc participation." "Provide me moself-expression and "Provide me daily in activities." "Provide me with acc any changes to active "Provide me with material like the following as sleep." On 04/29/21 at 10:0 by the nursing station of the wheelchair the distation, R36 said, "Yethere so I could get one had been doing again stated; "There RR on 04/29/30 of Forom 03/12/21 through following documentation of the whole the wheelchair the distation, R36 said, "Yethere so I could get one had been doing again stated; "There RR on 04/29/30 of Forom 03/12/21 through following documentation of the whole t | commodate activity de a program of activities that ake choices and encourage responsibility." -room visits and 1:1 tivities calendar. Notify me of vities calendar." aterials for individual activities. ctivities: watching TV I like to 0 AM, observed R36 sitting in in a wheel chair. 5 observed R36 lying in bed. erview at that time, when it was nice to see her up in ay before (04/29/21) by the fea, I asked them to take me out of my room." R36 said no 1:1 activities with her and is nothing to do." 236's "Activity History Report" gh 3/31/21 revealed the ation: "One to oneinvited and let daily activities. Offered azines. Also asked resident if can provide for them." One to oneinvited and let daily activities. Offered azines. Also asked resident if can provide for them" "Worship ServicesPrinted | | | | |
| prayer." 03/16/21: 12:35 PM | "One to oneinvited and let | | | | |
| | SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OF REGUL | CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 125065 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 28 when possible to accommodate activity participation." "Provide a program of activities that empowers me to make choices and encourage self-expression and responsibility." "Provide me daily in-room visits and 1:1 activities." "Provide me with activities calendar. Notify me of any changes to activities calendar." "Provide me with materials for individual activities. I like the following activities: watching TV I like to sleep." On 04/29/21 at 10:00 AM, observed R36 sitting by the nursing station in a wheel chair. On 04/30/21 at 0:915 observed R36 lying in bed. During a second interview at that time, when surveyor mentioned it was nice to see her up in the wheelchair the day before (04/29/21) by the station, R36 said, "Yea, I asked them to take me there so I could get out of my room." R36 said no one had been doing 1:1 activities with her and again stated; "There is nothing to do." RR on 04/29/30 of R36's "Activity History Report" from 03/12/21 through 3/31/21 revealed the following documentation: 03/12/21 07:58 AM: "One to oneinvited and let resident know about daily activities. Offered resident books/magazines. Also asked resident if there is anything we can provide for them." 03/15/1 07:43 AM: "One to oneinvited and let resident know about daily activities. Offered resident follows we can provide for them." 03/15/21 12:51 PM: "Worship ServicesPrinted out and gave resident a copy of a requested | A BUILDI 125065 B. WING. ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **ILLO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 28 When possible to accommodate activity participation." "Provide a program of activities that empowers me to make choices and encourage self-expression and responsibility." "Provide me daily in-room visits and 1:1 activities." "Provide me with activities calendar. Notify me of any changes to activities calendar." "Provide me with materials for individual activities. I like the following activities: watching TV I like to sleep." On 04/29/21 at 10:00 AM, observed R36 lying in bed. During a second interview at that time, when surveyor mentioned it was nice to see her up in the wheelchair the day before (04/29/21) by the station, R36 said, "Yea, I asked them to take me there so I could get out of my room." R36 said no one had been doing 1:1 activities with her and again stated; "There is nothing to do." RR on 04/29/30 of R36's "Activity History Report" from 03/12/21 through 3/31/21 revealed the following documentation: 03/12/21 o7:58 AM: "One to oneinvited and let resident know about daily activities. Offered resident books/magazines. Also asked resident if there is anything we can provide for them." 03/15/1 07:43 AM: "One to oneinvited and let resident know about daily activities. Offered resident books/magazines. Also asked resident if there is anything we can provide for them." 03/15/21 12:51 PM: "Worship ServicesPrinted out and gave resident a copy of a requested prayer." | ROUDER OR SUPPLIER ### STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF SS ALUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 28 when possible to accommodate activity participation." "Provide a program of activities that empowers me to make choices and encourage self-expression and responsibility." "Provide me daily in-room visits and 1:1 activities." "Provide me with activities calendar. Notify me of any changes to activities calendar." "Provide me with materials for individual activities. Ilike the following activities: watching TV I like to sleep." On 04/29/21 at 10:00 AM, observed R36 lying in bed. During a second interview at that time, when surveyor mentioned it was nice to see her up in the wheelchair the day before (04/29/21) by the station, R36 said, "Yea, I asked them to take me there so I could get out of my room." R36 said no one had been doing 1:1 activities with her and again stated; "There is nothing to do." RR on 04/29/30 of R36's "Activity History Report" from 03/12/21 through 3/31/21 revealed the following documentation: 03/12/21 07:58 AM: "One to oneinvited and let resident know about daily activities. Offered resident books/magazines. Also asked resident if there is anything we can provide for them" 03/15/21 12:51 PM: "Worship ServicesPrinted out and gave resident a copy of a requested prayer." | TOUTDER OR SUPPLIER 125065 1 |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | (2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--------------------------------------|---|-----|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | · | 563 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE KAUMANA DRIVE O, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) | 3E | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | Continued From pag | e 29 | F | 679 | | | | |
| | resident know about resident books/magathere is anything we 03/17/21 10:07 AM: resident their mail" 03/17/21 03:34 PM: resident ice cream/je 03/23/21 09:49 AM "know about daily act there is anything we 03/25/21 08:46 AM "and asked if there is for them. Also asked word search puzzles 03/25/21 04:02 PM: resident to small gro room, resident refuse 03/26/21 09:43 AM: floor aide with reside moving her personal 03/27/21 03:40 PM: resident outside for s 03/31/21 09:45 AM:Brought resident the calendar for April" Although activities we there was not a persideveloped for R36 a comprehensive asses Review of the activity R36 had been involving one refusal to pone to one visits lack meaningful interactions. | daily activities. Offered azines. Also asked resident if can provide for them" "Book club/Readinggave "Celebrationsoffered allo for St. Patty's day." One-On-One let resident ivities, also asked resident ivities, also asked resident ivities, also asked resident anything we could provide if they wanted any books or magazines" "Small Group BingoInvited up bingo in large dining and belongings." "Room ChangeAssisted ant's room change and belongings." "Outdoor visitTook acheduled visit with family" "One-On-Onestaff visit he menu and the activities as addressed in R36's CP, conalized activities program and there was not a assment of her interests. If y log noted above revealed and ittle or no activities with articipate documented. The activities. | | | | | | |
| | | -old male admitted on m care. R219 had been | | | | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | PLE CONSTRUCTION | | ATE SURVEY DMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | 125065 B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | 3071072021 |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 679 | wing for a 14-day que COVID-19 protocol. chronic respiratory of pulmonary disease immunodeficiency of moderate persistent. On 04/27/21 at 11:3 sitting alone quietly doorway of the room time, when asked at that there were "no [14-day quarantine at Since it was his four R219 expressed fru was still being confirm would like to go outs have visitors, but was head been changer R219 said he was not that would happen, upsetting, stating "I else because the perhave an answer." For watching TV and prolaptop computer. His signal was "horrible his own Wi-Fi boost that he could "catch anywhere in his room able to connect near the control of the short-tasked about activities for new admissions." | room on the short-term rehab parantine per the facility's R219's diagnoses included failure, chronic obstructive (COPD), human irus disease (HIV), and asthma. 7 AM, R219 was observed in his wheelchair, facing the n. During an interview at that bout activities, R219 stated factivities in the yellow zone farea for new admissions]." It teenth day after admission, stration and disbelief that he fined to his room, stating he fined to his room, stating he fined to long-term care status. For the found that very falways have to ask somebody for son I ask never seems to the complained that the Wi-Fi in and that he had to purchase for and cable extension so the Wi-Fi signal" from m, otherwise he would only be | F 67 | 79 | | |

| | OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | ATE SURVEY OMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|-------------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | DDE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 679 | the residents do win the residents on her else besides watchin On 04/29/21 at 10:1 with the Activities Di station of the short-t that for new admissi (himself and two act see each resident the books, board games every resident receivactivities. AD said hassessment on each activities' care plan, documented in the e (EHR). The EHR all participation logs for A record review (RR assessment [MDS 3 Customary Routine 04/19/21, noted doc possible answers ra non-responsive" to "Resident" had answegarding his Daily Preferences, a total | magazines and seen some of dow visits but had not seen side of the facility do much and television. 3 AM, an interview was done rector (AD) at the nurse's term rehab wing. AD stated ons, the activities staff ivities aides) try to go in and tree times a day, offering s, and magazines, and that wes a monthly calendar of the does an activities in resident, and develops an aboth of which are electronic health records so contains the activity reach resident. a) of R219's activities 1.0 Section F, Preferences for and Activities], dated umentation that where the niged from "no response or very important", the vered every question asked Preferences and Activity of sixteen questions in all, as | F | 679 | | |
| | Activities Care Plan, 04/13/21, revealed of interventions was to to watch the TV", provide me [R219] wroom and review proof R219's activity pa 04/29/21, revealed f | at". A review of R219's last reviewed by Joshua on one of the planned "Offer and invite me [R219] and another, "Offer and with a [sic] activity calendar in ograms as needed." A review rticipation log report, dated ive activities listed since them were "in room visit[s]" | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 5/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | Continued From paç | ge 32 | F 67 | 9 | | | |
| | he needed anything an observed conver nurse and nurse aid doctor's appointmer "gave resident their 3) R225 is a 66-yea 04/19/21 for cellulitishis left lower leg. R single room on the sufficiency of the protocol. R225's diakidney disease with diabetes, congestive weakness with diffic | r-old male admitted on s (a bacterial skin infection) of 225 had been admitted to a short-term rehab wing for a ger the facility's COVID-19 agnoses included chronic dependence on dialysis, a heart failure, and muscle | | | | | |
| | sitting alone quietly (TV) off, looking out interview in his room activities, R225 state any activities offered or Google Meet his never been offered a newspapers, and stactivities calendar. did not like being cowanted more people nothing to do but was car races occasional off. RR of R225's activit Section F, Preference | in his room with the television the window. During an in, when asked about ed that he was not aware of d in the facility. He denied the opportunity to FaceTime family members, said he had any books, magazines, or ated he had not seen an R225 went on to state that he infined to his room and e to talk to. He felt there was atch TV, and besides watching llly, preferred to leave the TV ies assessment [MDS 3.0 ces for Customary Routine | | | | | |
| | | d 04/25/21, noted where the possible answers ponse or non-responsive" to | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , , | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 5/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | every question aske Preferences and Act sixteen questions in important". A review Plan, dated 04/20/2 planned intervention with [an] activities ca "Provide me [R225] activities. I like the factivities: watching t participation log reportation of the participation log reportation of the participation log reportation of the participation log reportation log reportation of the participation log reportation of the participation log reportation lo | "Resident" had answered d regarding his Daily ivity Preferences, a total of | F 67 | 79 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDIN | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|-------------------------|---|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | , | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | Continued From page 34 | | F 6 | 679 | | | |
| | on her face, and sta memory." There wa calendar observed in on the wall, or place On 04/29/21 at 08:2 | paused, with a worried look ted, "I don't have the us no monthly activities in R224's room, either posted d at the bedside. | | | | | |
| | with RN2 near the short-term rehab nurse's station. RN2 confirmed that R224 often forgot where she was or why she was there and had even pulled her colostomy bag off the previous night, not knowing what it was. RN2 stated that R224 required a lot of reminding and redirection and agreed that she would benefit from more one-to-one activities instead of laying idle in bed, as she did most of the time. | | | | | | |
| | Section F, Preference and Activities], dated documentation that ranged from "no researce "very important", the every question aske Preferences and Act sixteen questions in important". A review Plan, dated 04/21/21 planned intervention with [an] activities cannot be a section of the preference of the | where the possible answers ponse or non-responsive" to e "Resident" had answered d regarding his Daily tivity Preferences, a total of all, as "somewhat of R224's Activities Care 1, revealed one of the les was to "Provide me [R224] alendar.", and another, daily in-room visits and 1:1 | | | | | |
| | residents in the Na Na BINGO. A second of | 3:05 PM observed eight Maka Unit dining room playing bservation at 03:28 PM, the NGO were seated outside of | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ` ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | \ ' | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 05/10/2 | 021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | , 33.13.2 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COM | (X5) MPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | station. There were a station or on the unit to each other, no mu only one out of eight material. At 03:35 Pl and out of other resistated out loud, "We and R33 nodded in a members were near earshot, but no staff acknowledged R64's 6) R10's initial admis 04/12/18. Diagnoses unspecified hypothyn hypertension), unspecified Vitamin dementia without be unspecified single endisorder, and adjustr symptoms. Review of R10's qual (MDS) with an assess 01/30/21, R10 score impairment) on the Estatus. A review of the MDS with an assess 05/06/20 for Section Customary Routine as somewhat import books, newspapers a music you like; be ar news; do things with activities; get fresh as | ass the Na Maka Unit nurse's no staff present at the nurse's in a staff were coming in dents' rooms, Resident (R)64 need more activities!" R10 agreement. Two staff the nurse's station and within approached or a statement. Assion to the facility was on a sinclude but are not limited to roidism, essential (primary ecified hyperlipidemia, D deficiency, unspecified havioral disturbance, bisode major depressive ment disorder with other Arterly Minimum Data Set is sment reference date of da 10 (moderate cognitive is an annual/comprehensive in annual/comprehensive in annual/comprehensive in and Activities, R10 was coded ant for the following activities: and magazines; listen to round animals; keep up with groups of people; do favorite iir; and participate in religious in There were no activities. | F 6 | 79 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | E CONSTRUCTION | , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 5/10/2021 | |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | , 33.75.22.7 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | Interview with R10 of stated she would like to go out, I am really don't even ask us if do. Nobody comes don't even provide it materials, no nothin feel like we are in pushe would like to go outside in the sun, of the working in the sun, of the working in radio beful to come her for assistant. 7) Cross Reference Resident (R)29 was 11/30/21. Diagnose hemiplegia, affectin unspecified catarac malignant neoplasm depressive disorder of left eye, upper and deformity of nose; of deficit; and displace calcaneus, subseque with routine healing. | the to see more activities, "I like by pissed off about it! They there is anything we want to in to say hello, no visitation, newspaper or reading g! They treat us like morons, I rison!" R10 further explained, o outside, go for a walk, sit go to the store or church. with R10 on 04/28/21 at 09:22 gld "like to go out to places the here, they treat us like the explained that she would exple come in her room, the explained that she would exple come in her room, the explained that with her or ask guern and her co-workers used distance, which made her feel to be to F656. The re-admitted to the facility on the sinclude: cerebral infarction; guern of tongue; dysphagia; major graphic; pain; unspecified blepharitis and lower lids; acquired cognitive communication and fracture of body of left usent encounter for fracture | F 679 | | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|---|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING_ | | |) O | 5/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | • | 563 | EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE KAUMANA DRIVE O, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFI TAG | × | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY) | D BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 679 | 11:26 AM, R29 was oright leg dangling off the room. R29 was hand eating with finge potatoes with gravy, fruits. On 04/28/21 abed, awake while rec R29 was lying close was mentioned, R29 of the bed. At 09:13 and at 10:40 AM stat conversing with the r 10:15 AM and 03:05 with the television on Record review was dAM. A review of the (MDS) with an assess of 02/25/21 notes R2 impaired (no vision or shapes, eyes do not R29 yielded a score cognition) upon admilnterview for Mental annual/comprehension 09/21/20 an interview F. Preferences for CActivities, R29 was of the following activand magazines; liste around animals; keel with groups of people | to greeting by surveyor. At observed lying in bed with the bed. R29 had lunch in holding a bowl of noodles rs. R29 also had mashed quarter of a sandwich and at 08:00 AM, R29 was lying in ceiving nutrients via tube. It to the edge and when this moved closer to the center AM, R29 was lying in bed of member was observed esident. On 04/29/21 at PM, R29 was lying in bed of member was lying in bed of member was observed esident. On 04/29/21 at PM, R29 was lying in bed of member was observed esident. On 04/29/21 at 10:02 quarterly Minimum Data Set is sment reference date (ARD) (19) si vision is severely or sees only light, colors or appear to follow objects). Of eight (moderately impaired inistration of the Brief Status. A review of the over MDS with an ARD of was conducted for Section customary Routine and oded as somewhat important wities: books, newspapers in to music you like; be oup with news; do things e; do favorite activities; get | F | 679 | DETICINOTY | | |
| | practices. There were coded as very import following areas as so choosing what clother | pate in religious services or re no activities that were stant. R29 also coded the amewhat important: es to wear; taking care of or things; choosing between | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | | TE SURVEY MPLETED |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|-----------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 0 | 5/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | I & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | • | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 679 | | | F 6 | 79 | | |
| | having snacks avail choosing own bedti friend involved in di | bed bath, or sponge bath; able between meals; me; having a family or close scussions about care; using e; and having a place to lock hem safe. | | | | |
| | receives 1:1 daily v television and musi talking with family o did not include R29 | tion, dated 12/07/20 notes R29 isits, loves listening to the c on the radio as well as n the phone. The evaluation 's preferences for television tion and how to engage the to one visits. | | | | |
| | decreased, little or to adjustment to faci interventions: partice review date; ensured compatible with phy known interests and and abilities, adapted appropriate; explait social interaction are listening to my telever equested; enjoy name, I may refuse at scheduled activities me 2x a week Wed a program of activity make choices and expensibility; proviprovide me with act changes to activities that I may leave act required to stay for | e plan for being at risk for no activity involvement related cility included the following cipate in activities of choice by the activities I attend are risical and mental capabilities, d preference, individual needs ed as needed and age in to me the importance of ad leisure activity time; rision, please turn it on as atture strolling, please invite times; invite me to to i; my family wants to face time mesday and Saturday; provide ties that empowers me to encourage self-expression and de in-room one to one visits; ivities calendar, notify of any is calendar; and remind me ivities at any time and are not entire activity. The care plan itered to reflect R29's activity | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | I DENTIFICATION NITIMBED: | | LE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 0 | 5/10/2021 | |
| | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | Continued From pag | ge 39 during one to one visits, the | F 67 | 9 | | | |
| | type of activities that empowers her to make choices and encourage self-expression and how to address needed adaptations related to her vision loss during activities. | | | | | | |
| | found entry on 03/10 work search or puzz Other entries offerin documented on 03/2 03/15/21. A review time call to a friend a 1:1 activities compriturning on the televis | of April 2021 found one face and refusals by resident. The sed of greeting resident, sion, and asking if the | | | | | |
| | | sident being asleep when ts have no documentation of | | | | | |
| | conducted with the A Inquired why are bo word search offered impaired. The AD re | 6 AM a brief interview was Activities Director (AD). oks, magazines, puzzles and to resident that is visually esponded, activities staff will read the newspaper aloud or | | | | | |
| | 8) Cross Reference | e F656. | | | | | |
| | on 11/30/20 and rea Diagnoses include: unspecified; unspec behavioral disturban osteoporosis withou Observation on 04/2 | ified dementia without | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | , , , | PLE CONSTRUCTION 3 | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|-------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | , 337.107232. | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE COMPLETION | |
| F 679 | screened for intervie answer questions or R27 was observed in seated at a table aloo On 04/28/21 at 08:00 in wheelchair seated front of the nurses's the resident in conveyes. At 10:22 AM a observed sitting in home observe | wheelchair. R27 was w status, R27 would not engage in conversation. In the dining room for lunch ne. O AM, R27 was observed up to outside of the dining room in tation. Attempted to engage ersation, R27 kept closing her and 10:40 AM, R27 was er room. 9/21 at 10:15 AM and 03:05 or R27's room was closed. The control of the unit. Inquired with the RN1 why the resident's door conded the door is closed queried why it was closed cause R27's roommate has attly on 1:1. Idone on 04/29/21 at 12:00 admission/comprehensive MDS) with assessment of 12/06/20 notes R27 ur (severe cognitive Brief Interview for Mental | F 63 | 79 | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , , | LE CONSTRUCTION | ' ' | TE SURVEY MPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | following as somew clothes to wear; taking belongings or things shower, bed bath, on between meals; choor close friend involvating the phone in plock things to keep to the resident has a pactivities of choice a offers of leisure matter included: activities BINGO, doing exercicontinue to work with activities that can be other peers; participal respiratory failure was meto watch the TV provide me activity as needed; offer metocialization and to | illy preferences notes all of the hat important: choosing what ing care of personal s; choosing a tub bath, r sponge bath; having snacks toosing bedtime; having family wed in discussions about care; private; and having a place to them safe. The plan for activities, notes are pl | F 67 | 9 | | | |
| | There is no docume assessment/evaluat develop a person-ceplan does not specific offer; how to develot television programs what activities to en On 04/30/21 at 08:3 conducted with the A | dent activities; and offer me when available. Intation of an activity tion which is specific to R27 to entered care plan. The care fy which religious programs to p new activities; what she may like to watch; and gage R27 in during 1:1 visits. In AM an interview was Activities Director (AD) and ired whether the facility does | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|------------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | DDE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 679 | Administrator repor residents for activitic Customary Routine reported upon admitheir preferences for however, there are assessment. 9) Cross References Rase admitted to Diagnoses include: behavioral disturbation not specified; primation unspecified; primation unspecified; seborratherosclerotic heat artery without angir neoplasm of prostational disease. Observation during 10:15 AM found Rase Subsequently at 11 | lent/evaluation. The led the MDS is used to assess es (Section F. Preference for and Activities). The AD lession, residents are asked or activities, it is written down; no copies of this interview or e F656. The facility on 08/26/20. Unspecified dementia with nee; urinary tract infection, site ary insomnia; hallucinations, heic dermatitis, unspecified; and peripheral vascular the initial tour on 04/27/21 at 8 asleep in bed. 26 AM, R28 was asleep in | F | DEFICIENC* | Y) | |
| | 12:15 PM for lunch. "holoholo" (go out for at 08:00 AM, R28 wheelchair with bed Medical Records stollars are stored for the following responded, R28 was the floor, so it was pastaff member was a assist R28 with teel 09:24 AM, staff mentime with spouse. | erved in the dining room at He was asking to go or walk or ride). On 04/28/21 vas in the room seated in a diside tray placed over the lap. aff member was observed When asked what the staff with R28, the staff member as seen throwing tissues on bicked up and thrown out. The agreeable to find someone to th brushing. On 04/28/21 at mber assisted R28 to face At 10:40 AM resident observed 04/29/21 at 10:15 AM, R28 | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|---|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 B. V | | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | N & NURSING CENTER | 1 | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN | CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | with spouse. At 03 wheelchair with tel On 04/29/21 at 01: done. A review of (comprehensive) Massessment refere R28 yielded a scorimpairment) upon a Interview for Menta for daily and activit Section F. Prefered Activities found da as somewhat importake care of person between a tub bath bath; have snacks bedtime; have fam discussions about and have a place the safe. Preferences somewhat importate magazine; listen to animals such as pethings with groups activities; get fresh participate in religionactivity preference Further review four assessment to identify preferences (i.e., where we will be the preferences (i.e., where we will be the composite of the composite | air and preparing to face time 3:05 PM R28 was up in evision on. 48 PM a record review was | F | 679 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | N & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | • | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 679 | prior level of activity talking with me, car others; encourage ensure the activities and mental capabil preferences, individexplain the importal leisure activity time function; face time residents with simil abilities; invite me ton daily nature stroaprogram of activiti make choices and responsibility; proviprovide me with da activities; provide mactivities (watching leave activities at a stay for entire actividentified R28's interesting to provide me with da activities at a stay for entire activities at a stay for entire activities at a stay for entire activities and preference engage him in during materials to provide behaviors that may a review of the actire R28 participated in almost daily, attend (04/4/21 and 04/28 once (04/21/21), ar (04/27/21). There is 04/08/21, 04/10/21 | de: assess and document my y involvement and interests by regivers, family and significant con-going family involvement; is are compatible with physical ities, known interests and dual needs and abilities; nce of social interaction and; need assistance to activity with family; introduce me to ar background, interests and o scheduled activities; take me alls if weather permits; provide ities that empowers me to be encourage self-expression and de me with activities calendar; ily in-room visits and 1:1 ne with materials for individual tv); and remind me that I may ny time and not required to | F 6 | 79 | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ON & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | DDE | 1 33/10/2021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICI | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 679 | (building homes), discussion regard time spent with the documented. 10) Confidential is was done on 04/2 member reported drastically reduce prior to that, the afamily member refacility to increase family member als facility is a "ghost of staff members." On 04/30/21 at 08 conducted with the Administrator. In an activity assess Administrator reported upon additheir preferences however, there are assessment available electronic health in On 04/30/21 at 08 Review. The reside watch television, I with family. There specific informatic what kind of televiwatch, what kind of televiwatch, what kind of television, what kind of television, with family of television, with family of television, what kind of television, where the control of the control | Interview with family member 8/21 at 02:53 PM. Family the activities has been decause of COVID but even ctivities had diminished. The activities for her parent. The activities for her parent. The so shared that on holidays the town." It was noted the number are less, like staff called out. 3:32 AM an interview was a Activities Director (AD) and quired whether the facility does ment/evaluation. The ported the MDS is used to assess tites (Section F. Preference for the and Activities, it is written down; are no copies of this interview or able for review in resident's | F | 579 | | | |

| , , | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | ' ' | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | ٥ | 5/10/2021 | |
| | OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | N & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a | addressing any be while participating and the procedures provide facility is "to provide support residents in based on their complan, and preferent activities refer to a factivities of daily literaticipates intended well-being and to procedure, and emorguidelines include the procedure of the pr | o, there is no documentation of shaviors resident may display in activities. e activities policy and ed by the facility notes the le an ongoing program to in their choice of activities in prehensive assessment, care ces for each resident." In y endeavor, other than routine wing in which a resident ed to enhance their sense of promote or enhance physical, otional health. The compliance each resident's interest and sed on a routine basis. In assessment shall include, but all Process: MDS/CAA/Care sament to include resident's es and needed adaptations; discharge information, when the AD on 04/29/21 at 02:46 PM as a total of three activity staff, tor. All activity staff are time basis and two activity did daily. Activity staff also on the days visits are estaff are split, day and evening are scheduled for a split shift. The goal is to have two staff | F | 679 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | ı | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | LD BE COMPLETION |
| F 679 | residents for activities Customary Routine a reported upon admiss their preferences for a however, there are no assessment available On 04/30/21 at 11:26 in the Conference Roadministrator regardi The Administrator activities program needs | d the MDS is used to assess (Section F. Preference for and Activities). The AD sion, residents are asked activities, it is written down; to copies of this interview or in the resident's EHR. AM, an interview was done from with AD and the activities program. Knowledged that the geded "to be revamped", | F 6 | 79 | |
| F 684 SS=D | facility had identified were lacking. The Acthe most recent work resident assessments guide performance in a more resident-cente Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a full facility of care is a full facility and the second secon | s that would inform, and nprovement plans to create ered program. | F 68 | 34 | 5/28/21 |
| | facility residents. Bas assessment of a residents received accordance with profepractice, the comprehate plan, and the residents REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revisions assessment of a resident resi | ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered sidents' choices. is not met as evidenced few (RR), interviews and ty licensed staff failed to linical data of their | | Resident 51 was re-evaluated physician for his/her edema. Treatn and care plan was updated as need DON/SDC/designee inserviced licer | nent ded. |

PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` <i>'</i> | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|---------------------|--|--|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/ | 10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILO REHABILITATION | N & NURSING CENTER | | 56 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 63 KAUMANA DRIVE ILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEI | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | X | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 684 | for one Resident (F staff to monitor her fluid overload that i a result of this defic that R51 was not or monitored for edern worsening of her her there was the potenot reported to the R51 from reaching physical well-being affect any resident assessment and m symptoms of their r Findings include: R51 is an 85-year-thome that resulted discharge from the to the facility for on Additional pertinent failure, acute kidne. On 04/27/21 at approbserved R51 sittin was noted to have both feet and ankle was aware her feet she was not. On 04/30/21 review which revealed the Nutrition long-term (signs/symptoms) of months." The docu | comprehensive care plan (CP) (R)51. R51's CP directed the for signs and symptoms of included edema (swelling). As sciency there was the potential consistently assessed and in a to identify early signs of cert failure or kidney disease. Intial symptoms were missed, physician and may prohibit her highest practicable. This deficient practice could that needs specific clinical conitoring for signs and medical condition. In a coccyx fracture. After hospital, she was transferred 02/09/21 for rehabilitation. It diagnoses included heart by failure, and hypertension. In coximately 09:45 AM, and in a chair in her room. R51 cobvious swelling (edema) of the server swollen, and R51 said and the server swollen, and R51 said and the server swollen, and R51 said and the server serve | F | 684 | nursing staff regarding reviewing care plans, documentation / notification of symptomology and fluid overload. Inservices will be ongoing as needed. 2. The alleged practice has the poter to affect residents with signs and symptoms of fluid overload. 3. The unit managers / DON / SDC /designee re-inserviced direct care staf (licensed nurses and CNAs) regarding reviewing care plans, assessing, documenting, and reporting signs and symptoms of fluid overload. Inservices be ongoing as needed. 4. The unit managers / designee will monitor compliance through observation on daily rounds and medical record reviews 3 x weekly for a minimum of 12 weeks. Results of these audits will be brought to QAPI monthly for review and recommendations for a minimum of thresholds and the compliance is achieved. | f will ons 2 d ee | |

Facility ID: HI01LTC5066

| ` ' | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | , | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 B. WING | | ····· | 05/10/2021 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 684 | Update CN (Charge changes, diuretic (no retention/swelling) at R51's had medical of the reduction of fluid added salt" dietary in (hydrochlorothiazide hypertension once at helps the body from which can cause fluid edema caused by of failure, or kidney distributed with the can cause fluid edema caused by of failure, or kidney distributed with the can cause fluid edema caused by of failure, or kidney distributed with the can cause fluid edema caused by of failure, or kidney distributed with the can cause fluid edema caused by of failure, or kidney distributed with the caused by of failure, or kidney distributed with the edema is extremities, elevate pulse strong and equipose strong and equipose strong and equipose strong and equipose strong and edema of the edema. There were no additionally progress notes from that documented as extremities for swell when surveyor observables and feet. On 04/29/21 at 04:5 with the Director of R51's CP and nursing the entry on 03/22/2 lower extremities are | nificant wt.[weight] gain, etc.) Nurse/MD for significant wt. nedication to fluid as ordered." orders that were to help with d retention that included a "no restriction and a diuretic e 12.5 milligrams orally for a day). Hydrochlorothiazide absorbing too much salt, id retention, and reduces onditions such as heart | F 68 | 34 | | | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|-----------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | |
| F 684 | additional assessme | e 50 ere should have been an nt and documentation to was being monitored as | F 684 | 1 | | |
| F 689 SS=D | directed in the CP. Free of Accident Haz CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The re as free of accident has §483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assi accidents. This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on record rev members, the facility (Resident 42) that ela assessed, monitored interventions to prev completed an eloper resident's admission subsequent assessm approximately four y elopement (07/08/20 could not identify trig it is unclear whether with interventions to leaving a safe area v | cards/Supervision/Devices (2) s. ure that - sident environment remains azards as is possible; and esident receives adequate stance devices to prevent It is not met as evidenced riew and interview with staff failed to ensure a resident oped from the facility was I, and provided with care plan ent elopement. The facility ment assessment on (08/09/16) and no ments were done for | F 689 | 1. Resident 42 was re-assessed for elopement risk. Care plan was updated reflect current interventions. DON / SD /designee re-inserviced licensed nurse regarding wandering/elopement assessments and care plan revision. Inservices will be ongoing as needed. 2. The alleged practice has the poter to affect residents at risk for elopement as Residents were re-assessed for wandering / elopement risk. Care plans were updated as needed. DON / SDC /designee re-inserviced the interdisciplinary team regarding wandering/elopement assessments an | oc es ntial t. | |
| | elopement. As a res | t risk for recurrence of ult of this deficient practice, ries related to elopement). | | care plan revision. Inservices will be ongoing as needed. 4. The unit managers / designee will monitor compliance through medical record reviews 3 x weekly for a minimulative of 12 weeks. Results of these audits w | um | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|--|--|---|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/ | 10/2021 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | 56 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 KAUMANA DRIVE ILO, HI 96720 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFI TAG | x | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | 08/18/16. Diagnoses disease; major depredisorder; adjustment disorder, unspecified known physiological schizophrenia. On 07/09/21 the facil Report" to notify the 09:45 PM, R42 eloperoommate, R22 pres R42 was missing and resident) was initiate outside holding her other hand. R42 report to "shi-shi" (urinate). superficial abrasions knee which she acquivindow. The report appears to have opersoreen with her sewith Following the incider supervision for 24 hocharting, sewing sciewere immediately repossession, a psychoto rule out delirium verbarmacy consult to medication, room chadeclined), and window when window opens | admitted to the facility on a include: Parkinson's essive disorder, single disorder with anxiety; sleep; mood disorder due to condition, unspecified; and ity submitted an initial "Event State Agency on 07/08/20 at ad from the facility. R42's esed the call light for help. It code pink (missing d. R42 was found walking ane and "manual call bell" in ted to staff that she wanted Upon examination, R42 had to the left elbow and left intered when climbing out of the further documents, R42 ned her window and cut the neg scissors. Int, R42 was placed on 1:1 eurs, resident placed on alert essors and manual call bell moved from resident's plogical consult was ordered as depression vs. dementia, review the resident's lange was offered (resident we alarm installed to alert | F | 689 | be brought to QAPI monthly for review and recommendations for a minimum of three months or until compliance is achieved. | | | | |
| | in her room sitting in walker (FWW) next t | a chair with forward wheel her bed and within reach. her AM, R42 reportedly had a | | | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULT A. BUILDII | FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | , , | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|------------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | DDE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFI) TAG | , | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 689 | lunch in her room. would be willing to a declined stating that after lunch. On 04/out of bed and later FWW and staff in that a shower. At 09:12 EMMA reported R4 At 10:39 AM, R42 with the morning of 04/2 ambulating back to shower. Observation wandering of exit second of the control of the co | ntly, R42 was observed eating R42 was asked whether she answer some questions, R42 t she would be going to sleep 28/21 at 08:00 AM, R42 was observed ambulating with he hall. R42 reported she had AM, R42 was out of bed, 2 went for physical therapy. was observed sleeping. On 9/21, R42 was observed her room with staff after a bons found R42 did not display | Fé | 689 | | |
| | wanted her roommastated | st wanted to go out and ate (R22) to go with her. R42 the was too tall to go out the er stated that she wanted to the building. done on the afternoon of of R42's comprehensive (MDS) with assessment 9/09/20 documents no behavior. R42 was noted to stance with one person walking in room and corridor, | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | IPLE CONSTRUCTION | (| (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | ' | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | ODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC | ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT | DATE | |
| F 689 | most recent quarterly notes R42 yielded a cognitive impairment Brief Interview for Me to require supervision on and off unit and w R42 was coded with A review of R42's eld done. An admission 08/19/16. R42's fam have concern resider not have a history of express a desire to let to be alert and orient monitor. Subsequen 07/09/21. R42 noted 07/08/20 through her to have trouble sleep temazepam 7.5 mg. forgetfulness, deprese physician assessed fuse of Temazepam of documentation of sull evaluations. A review of the facility The "Incident Report had to urinate and shote, R42's Certified seeing resident in her R42. The facility is considered a care plan to address a complex of the care plan with targets a care plan to address a considered a care | on on and off unit. Review of MDS with ARD of 03/08/21 score of nine (moderate) upon administration of the ental Status. R42 also noted in with set up for locomotion ralking in room and corridor. The wandering behavior. The pement evaluation was evaluation was done on illy/responsible party did not not would attempt to elope, did elopement, and did not eave the facility. R42 noted red and facility will continue to the evaluation was done on to have "tried to elope" window. The resident noted ring and was prescribed at bedtime with increased resion, and crying. The R42 and discontinued the resident noted responsible to the resident noted resident parts of the resident parts of t | F6 | 589 | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 05/10/2021 | |
|---|---|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|--|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | ON & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICI | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFII TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC' | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 689 | attempt to determine relieve if possible, monitor determine pattern monitor triggers for day, location, persappear confused (seeing men in hame (listen to my comen are in the area a program of active wandering, review me more frequent second care plan 03/09/21 which dideter elopement. On 04/28/21 at 03 review and intervity DON. The DON plans, explaining switching to a new system. The DON elopement assess 08/19/16 and one 07/09/20. Querie completes elopem responded with the required monthly complete it. The lon the required freelopement assess A second interview on 04/29/21 at 07 regarding R42 hawith a target date | e and meet all my needs; ine cause of wandering and keep my daily routine intact as my behavior and attempt to frequency and intensity, or wandering (consider time of sons involved and situation, if I for seems tat I am hallucinating allway or room) please set with oncerns and ensure that no ea), offer room changes, provide vities to minimize potential for virecent changes, and walk/strolled with purpose. A review of the has a problem start date of do not include approaches to a review of the has a problem start date of do not include approaches to a review of the has a problem start date of do not include approaches to a review of the has a problem start date of do not include approaches to a review of the has a problem start date of do not include approaches to a review of the has a problem start date of do not include approaches to a review of the facility is in the process of a relectronic health record a confirmed R42 had two sements, one on admission, following actual elopement on do how often the facility ment assessments? The DON the change of EHR it may be as the template will pop up to DON was agreeable to follow up requency for completing | F | 589 | | | |

| | DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|---------|---|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | B. WING | | 05/ | 10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | • | 5 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 63 KAUMANA DRIVE IILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 690 SS=D | the care plan with a sound address elopement switch to a new EHR revision of care plans. Further queried whetite (IDT) identified R42's DON responded, the triggers for elopement R42's medications are consult; however, did elopement. Bowel/Bladder Incontinuous CFR(s): 483.25(e)(1) §483.25(e) Incontinuous R483.25(e)(1) The face | o21. The DON confirmed that date of March 2021 did not, further explaining the and the need to ensure the interdisciplinary team triggers for elopement. IDT was unable to identify the facility assessed and obtained a psychological not identify triggers for timence, Catheter, UTI (3) | | 689 | | | 5/28/21 |
| | maintain continence of condition is or become not possible to maintal §483.25(e)(2)For a resincontinence, based of comprehensive assessed ensure that— (i) A resident who entindwelling catheter is resident's clinical concatheterization was not (ii) A resident who entindwelling catheter or is assessed for removas possible unless the | esident with urinary on the resident's essment, the facility must ers the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | N & NURSING CENTER | · | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | ODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIE | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE | TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 690 | receives appropria prevent urinary tra continence to the east continence to the east system of the east continence, base comprehensive as ensure that a residual receives appropria restore as much mossible. This REQUIREME by: Based on record member and residual failed to ensure 2 and 21) in the saminterventions to prourinary tract infection practice, the residual rehospitalization and Findings include: 1) Resident (R)27 11/30/20 and read include: cerebral in age-related osteop pathological fracture without behavioral On 04/28/21 at 09 with R27's representative rephospitalization for R27 reportedly was | is incontinent of bladder te treatment and services to ct infections and to restore extent possible. a resident with fecal and on the resident's sessment, the facility must ent who is incontinent of bowel te treatment and services to ormal bowel function as NT is not met as evidenced eview and interview with staff ent representative, the facility of 2 residents (Residents 27 ple were provided with event the reoccurrence of on. As a result of this deficient ents are place at risk for and repeated use of antibiotics. was admitted to the facility on mitted 01/22/21. Diagnoses infarction, unspecified; forosis without current re; and unspecified dementia | F6 | 1. Residents 21 and 27 v reassessed by the physicia were updated to reflect trea DON/SDC/designee re-inselicensed nurses regarding treatments, incontinence cand revising care plans. 2. The alleged practice h to affect facility residents. 3. SDC/Unit managers/d re-inserviced licensed nursincontinence care. Inservice ongoing as needed. 4. The unit managers / d monitor compliance throug on daily rounds and medicareviews 3 x weekly for a mix weeks. Results of these aubrought to QAPI monthly for recommendations for a mir months or until compliance | an. Care plans atments. erviced UTIs, are, hydration has the potential esignee ses and cnas in ses will be esignee will the observations al record inimum of 12 udits will be or review and nimum of three | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | PLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | 125065 B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 690 | notes R27 was hosp UTI. A review of the 01/22/21 notes R27 emergency departmevaluation related to saturation of 85%, a of the lungs. R27 w UTI (e. coli), staph of (resolved) and demonstrates R27 requires one-person physica was coded as frequired and continent of both for UTI. A quarterly (following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains for bladder and contined did not include intermoly (following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains for bladder and contined did not include intermoly (following hospitaliz septicemia). R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains for bladder and contined did not include intermoly (following hospitaliz septicemia). R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains for bladder and contined did not include intermoly (following hospitaliz septicemia). R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains followed in the following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. R27 coassist with one-persuse. And remains following hospitaliz septicemia. R27 coassist with one-persuse. R27 coassist | e on 04/28/21 at 09:07 AM pitalized for sepsis related to a se history and physical dated was transferred to the ment on 01/17/21 for further of fever and chills, oxygen and crackles to bilateral bases as admitted with diagnosis of epi bacteremia, hypoxia entia. Idmission Minimum Data Set areference date of 12/06/20 extensive assist with assist for toilet use. R27 ently incontinent of bladder wel. Also, R27 was not coded MDS with ARD of 01/24/21 ation) notes R27 with UTI and ntinues to require extensive son physical assist for toilet requently incontinent of not of bowel. R27's care plan eventions for UTI prevention. In AM an interview was as a Coordinator (MDSC)1. R27 was hospitalized on due to UTI (e. coli). And have had possible micro ia. Inquired whether a care of for UTI prevention. MDSC1 onic health record and a facility switched to new and MDSC1 confirmed that at the interes is no care plan to address | F 69 | | | | |

| CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. B | | LE CONSTRUCTION | COMPLETED | | |
|--|---|--|---|--|--|--|
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 05/10/2021 | | |
| OVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (EACH DEFICIENC | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE | ON SHOULD BE COMPLE E APPROPRIATE DAT | ETION | |
| MDSC1 was unable JTI. | to find new orders related to | F 69 | 00 | | | |
| 06/04/19. Diagnoses pain in right knee, ur pulmonary disease, disease (moderate), hypertension, unspeunspecified heart fain telsewhere classipain in right leg, age current pathological unspecified rheumat shoulder, other reduction in right reductions and the control of the co | sinclude but are not limited to aspecified chronic obstructive state 3 chronic kidney essential (primary) cified site osteoarthritis, lure, unspecified atrial flutter, fied stiffness of right knee, -related osteoporosis without fracture, pain in left shoulder, oid arthritis, pain in right ced mobility, and muscle | | | | | |
| (MDS) with an assessible 22/22/21, in Section Toilet use (how reside commode, bedpan, or coilet, cleanses self a coad, manages ostomelothes), R21 requires performance every to chysical assist. Under Bowel Continence Review of the facility Discharge/Transfer favas admitted to the of R21's hospital discontinuation. | esment reference date of G. Functional Status, under lent uses the toilet room, or urinal; transfers on/off after elimination; changes my and catheter; and adjusts es total assistance-full staff me with two or more-person er Section H. Bladder and my Continence and H.0400 21 is always incontinent of corm dated 02/24/21, R21 hospital on 02/10/21. Review charge summary indicates | | | | | |
| | SUMMARY S' (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR MDSC1 was unable JTI. 2) R21's initial adm D6/04/19. Diagnoses Dain in right knee, ur bulmonary disease, statistical in right leg, age current pathological conspecified heart fail and elsewhere classic Dain in right leg, age current pathological conspecified rheumate shoulder, other reduction and models weakness (generalized Review of R21's quand MDS) with an assess D2/22/21, in Section Toilet use (how reside commode, bedpan, collet, cleanses self and manages ostom clothes), R21 requires performance every time between the second properties of the second properties of the second properties of the facility of the facility of R21's hospital discreturned to the facility of the facility was admitted to the facility of | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 58 MDSC1 was unable to find new orders related to JTI. 2) R21's initial admission to the facility was on D6/04/19. Diagnoses include but are not limited to Dain in right knee, unspecified chronic obstructive bulmonary disease, state 3 chronic kidney disease (moderate), essential (primary) inspecified heart failure, unspecified atrial flutter, not elsewhere classified stiffness of right knee, cain in right leg, age-related osteoporosis without current pathological fracture, pain in left shoulder, unspecified rheumatoid arthritis, pain in right shoulder, other reduced mobility, and muscle weakness (generalized). Review of R21's quarterly Minimum Data Set MDS) with an assessment reference date of D2/22/21, in Section G. Functional Status, under Toilet use (how resident uses the toilet room, commode, bedpan, or urinal; transfers on/off oilet, cleanses self after elimination; changes and, manages ostomy and catheter; and adjusts clothes), R21 requires total assistance-full staff performance every time with two or more-person physical assist. Under Section H. Bladder and Bowel H.0300. Urinary Continence and H.0400 Bowel Continence R21 is always incontinent of | DIAMORER OR SUPPLIER LO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG Continued From page 58 MDSC1 was unable to find new orders related to JTI. 2) R21's initial admission to the facility was on 06/04/19. Diagnoses include but are not limited to be bein in right knee, unspecified chronic obstructive bulmonary disease, state 3 chronic kidney disease (moderate), essential (primary) hypertension, unspecified site osteoarthritis, unspecified heart failure, unspecified atrial flutter, not elsewhere classified stiffness of right knee, bein in right leg, age-related osteoprorsis without burrent pathological fracture, pain in left shoulder, unspecified rheumatoid arthritis, pain in right shoulder, other reduced mobility, and muscle weakness (generalized). Review of R21's quarterly Minimum Data Set MDS) with an assessment reference date of 02/22/21, in Section G. Functional Status, under foilet use (how resident uses the tollet room, commode, bedpan, or urinal; transfers on/off oilet, cleanses self after elimination; changes bed, manages ostomy and catheter; and adjusts slothes), R21 requires total assistance-full staff berformance every time with two or more-person obhysical assist. Under Section H. Bladder and Bowel H.0300. Urinary Continence and H.0400 Bowel Continence R21 is always incontinent of olladder and bowel. Review of the facility's Notice of Resident Discharge/Transfer form dated 02/24/21, R21 was admitted to the hospital on 02/11/21. Review of R21's hospital discharge summary indicates R21 was admitted to the hospital on 02/11/21. The final | DIVIDER OR SUPPLIER LO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY DIVIDING ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE LICENCY DIVIDING ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE LICENCY DIVIDING ACTIC C | In 125065 In WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SS KAUMANA DRIVE HILD, HI 96720 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (SACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECISED BY STULL (RECULATIONY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 58 WIDSC1 was unable to find new orders related to JTT. 2) R21's initial admission to the facility was on 06/04/19. Diagnoses include but are not limited to bain in right knee, unspecified chronic obstructive butmonary disease, state 3 chronic kidney disease (moderate), essential (primary) ypperfersion, unspecified site office obstructive butment pathological fracture, pain in left shoulder, other reduced mobility, and muscle weakness (generalized). Review of R21's quarterly Minimum Data Set MDS) with an assessment reference date of 02/22/21, in Section G. Functional Status, under follet use (how resident uses the toilet room, pommode, bedpan, or urinal; transfers on/office officed to the properties of the properties of the facility on office dise office of the component of the facility on office of Resident Discharge/Transfer form dated 02/24/21, R21 was admitted to the hospital on 02/11/21 and eturned to the facility on 02/11/21 and eturned to the hospital on 02/11/21 and eturned to the hospital on 02/11/21 and eturned to the facility on 02/11/21 and eturned to the hospital on 02/11/21 and eturned to the hospital on 02/11/21 and eturned to the facility on | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | 1 ' ' | ATE SURVEY OMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|---|------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | _ | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 692 SS=D | flutter, and UTI. Review of R21's hos documentation dated Assessment was corsepsis, patient [R21] documentation from 02/15/21 R21 was be secondary to UTI wit coli) bacterium. Interview with Director 04/20/21 at 08:28 An incontinent but can to incontinence care. Cof R21's care plan in electronic health recofound R21 "requirfor toileting." and dinterventions to prevon Nutrition/Hydration SCFR(s): 483.25(g)(1) §483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gastriboth percutaneous endosenteral fluids). Base comprehensive asseensure that a resider §483.25(g)(1) Maintatof nutritional status, sidesirable body weighbalance, unless the resider | pital notes and physician's do 2/10/21 a Sepsis inpleted due to "Concern for does have a UTI." Further the hospital notes on eing treated for Sepsis in positive Escherichia coli (E. or of Nursing (DON) on M. DON stated R21 is ell you when she needs oncurrent review with DON the facility's previous ord (EHR) and present EHR rese extensivetotal assist oes not address ent UTI. Status Maintenance (b)-(3) Inutrition and hydration. Ici and gastrostomy tubes, indoscopic gastrostomy and do na resident's ssment, the facility must intend acceptable parameters such as usual body weight or intrange and electrolyte resident's clinical condition is is not possible or resident | F 6 | | | 5/28/21 |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | ` ′ | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|--|--|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 692 | substitute of the facility placed this redecility placed this redecilines and injuries the potential to affect Findings include: On 04/27/21 at 12:0 with R219 in his room of the facility. R219 of the food and the since his admission that he had been we admission and knew pounds. | ared sufficient fluid intake to ration and health; ared a therapeutic diet when problem and the health care erapeutic diet. T is not met as evidenced and record review, the de care and services to reight loss or to identify the uation and intervention for | F 69 | · | ghts. Care VP of DC and RD fication of ns / care going as the potential nee and cnas on entions/care going as nonitor cord of 12 will be view and um of three | | |
| | admission confirmed pounds, and his last 131.8 pounds, reflect 6.1%. Further review medical record (EMF notes, no referrals, a to address his weight | I he was admitted at 140.4 weight taken on 4/27/21 was ting a loss of 8.6 pounds or w of R219's electronic R) revealed no progress and no interventions planned at loss, despite the EMR his two most recent weights | | | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | I ' ' | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|-----------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | , |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY) | D BE COMPLETION |
| F 755 SS=D | with the Director of Nupon discussion of I admitted she could rinterventions planne state that weekly into conducted for reside the last meeting held Registered Dietician meeting, and despite pounds by then, R2 discussed as at risk. RD for a phone internot recall and could being notified of R2 Both the DON and the dietary referral shou something should he address the weight I Pharmacy Srvcs/Prc CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b) \$483.45 Pharmacy STVCS/Prc CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b) The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an agree \$483.70(g). The facility must prodrugs and biological them under an administration of the state of t | 2 AM, an interview was done dursing (DON) in her office. R219's weight loss, the DON not find any progress notes or deither. She went on to erdisciplinary meetings were ents identified as at risk, with don 04/23/21. Although the (RD) was present at that e R219 having lost 7.4 19 was not identified or The DON then called the view. The RD stated she did find no documentation of 9's significant weight loss. The RD acknowledged that a lid have been made, and that the been done sooner to loss. The december of the process of the routine and emergency is to its residents, or obtain | F 6 | | 5/28/21 |
| | pharmaceutical serv that assure the accu dispensing, and adm | res. A facility must provide ices (including procedures rate acquiring, receiving, ninistering of all drugs and the needs of each resident. | | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|--|---|--|-----|--|---------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | | 05/ | /10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI) TAG | X | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | 3E | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 755 | \$483.45(b) Service (must employ or obtate pharmacist who- \$483.45(b)(1) Provious the facility. \$483.45(b)(2) Establication and dispositic sufficient detail to entreconciliation; and \$483.45(b)(3) Determorder and that an actis maintained and performance of the provious the facility failed to ensure the failed the failed to ensure the failed the f | consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed es consultation on all ion of pharmacy services in sishes a system of records of on of all controlled drugs in able an accurate estable of all controlled drugs in able an accurate estable of the followed nursing edication administration. In instration includes estration as well as accurate estable of the followed frequency and the | | 755 | | ere n of Dy | |
| | the actual time the madministered. Invest facility changed elect the technology chan workarounds and incommenting adminit deficiency leaves a mesult in negative contact. | nedications were gation further revealed the tronic medical records and ge resulted in staff | | | Licensed nurses were re-inserviced regarding documentation of medicatio using the facility's new software prograin the medical record by the Director of Informatics. Inservices will be ongoing needed. 4. The unit managers / designee will monitor compliance through medical record reviews weekly for a minimum 12 weeks. Results of these audits will | am f as of | |

| | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING_ | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | , | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | (| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 755 | Findings include: R35 is a male resider 01/15/21 who had ch stenosis and a lamine to remove one or more R35 was on multiple pain. Review of R35's several entries with conditional Administration: Chart The February 2021 Market 10 times the path ten entries documed Administration: Chart MAR (through day sh were 10 times the path ten entries documed Administration: Chart "Administration: Chart "Administered on time The April 2021 MAR for administering R35 pain) revealed there medication was administering R35's madded comments of "on time." The April 2021 (through administering R35's madded comments of "on time." The April 2021 (through day sh were 10 times administering R35's madded comments of "Charted Late" with seminated there was administered, wi "Charted Late" with seminated the was administered of "Administration of "Administered of "Administered Charted Late" with seminated comments of "Administered on 04/30/21 reviewed the reviewed | nt admitted to the facility on ronic pain related to cervical ectomy, a surgical operation re vertebrae of the back. medications for his chronic is MAR on 04/29/21 revealed omments of "Late ed late." MAR for administering R35's patch for pain revealed there that was applied, with five of mented as "Late ed late." The April 2021 ift 04/29/21) revealed there that was applied with two of mented as "Late ed late," with the comment ed late," with the comment ed." (through day shift 04/29/21) is Oxycontin (opioid for were 59 times the nistered, with 11 entries red Late" with some having Administered on time, " or or late of the medication the 19 entries documented as everal having added | F 7 | 755 | brought to QAPI monthly for review an recommendations for a minimum of the months or until compliance is achieved | ee | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|-------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | 1 00.10.202 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | | |
| F 760 SS=D | policy included the following statements: "Medications shall be administered in a safe and timely manner, and as prescribed." "Medications must be administered in accordance with the orders, including any required time frame." "Medications must be administered in accordance with the orders, including required time frame." "As required or indicated for a medication, the individual administering the medication will record in the resident's medical record: a. The date and time the medication was administered" | | F 76 | 5 | 5/28/21 | |
| | free of significant met (R)33 is prescribed in blood pressure with medication when the The facility did not as held when the reside than 110 on two sep resident at risk of lour Findings include: Resident (R)33 was 07/03/19. Diagnose mellitus with unspective in blood prescribed in the control of the contr | failed to ensure residents are edication errors. Resident medication to control high parameters to hold the blood pressure is below 110. It is sure the medication was ent's blood pressure was less arate occasions, placing the w blood pressure. admitted to the facility on s include Type 2 diabetes ified complications, morbid in, and unspecified atrial | | needed. Licensed nurses involved wither/his medication administration outside of parameters were re-inservice by the DON regarding medication administration. Inservices will be ongoing as needed. 2. The alleged practice has the potern to affect facility residents receiving blood pressure medications with parameters. 3. Facility Licensed nurses were re-inserviced regarding medication administration by DON/SDC/unit managers. Inservices will be ongoing a needed. 4. The unit managers / designee will monitor compliance through medical | ng ntial od | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|----------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | |
| F 760 | a physician order for hold if SBP (systolic bill 110. Losartan is help lower high blood press Medication Administra 2021 found document administered two time pressure was below a contraindicated. R33' 04/11/21 was 106/69 106/70. Interview and concurr MDS Coordinator (MI AM. MDSC2 reviewed the losartan was admiconfirmed losartan sh R33's blood pressure Food Procurement, St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must - \$483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation in the provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoriti (i) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoriti (ii) This provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local authoritical producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision doe facilities from using progradens, subject to consider state or local producers, and local laws or regulations of the provision does facilities from using provision does facilities from using provision does facilities from using provision does facility the provision d | AM record review revealed osartan, 25 mg once daily, blood pressure) is less than is relax the blood vessels to sure. A review of the ation Record (MAR) for April tation that losartan was es when R33's blood and the medication was is blood pressure on and on 04/18/21 it was Tent record review done with DSC)2 on 04/30/21 at 09:01 dt R33's MAR and confirmed inistered. MDSC2 also ould have been held as was below 110. Tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2) Ty requirements. The food from sources and satisfactory by federal, as the conditions of the condi | F 760 | record reviews weekly for a minimum 12 weeks. Results of these audits will brought to QAPI monthly for review an recommendations for a minimum of th months or until compliance is achieved | be d ree |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|---|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | 0 | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | DE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| F 812 | PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | F 8 | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY) | | DATE | |
| | morning. According to kept in a sealed contain the original box an thickener is sealed shatted the thickener semoisture from getting. Review of the facility' 04/12/21 provided by confirmed by Administration. | nut with a tie. Cook further should be sealed to prevent | | brought to QAPI monthly for recommendations for a minir months or until compliance is | mum of three | | |

| | EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|---|--|---|-------------------|-------------------------------|---|-----|----------------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 05/ | 10/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | | 5 | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 63 KAUMANA DRIVE IILO, HI 96720 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREF TAG | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| F 812 | checking holding tem served on the tray line temperature of the cochicken at 168 degree the temperature on the Record" form. Observed the temperature of the redegrees F, then drew mechanical soft and pregreatures are food consistencies. Coobserved the mechanical soft metature sections for "Novegetable," "Starch" through them with no previous dates. Inquitemperature for the mechanical soft and previous dates. Inquitemperatures were tamechanical soft and previous dates. The regular chicken. The regular chicken are the regular chicken are the regular chicken. The regular chicken are the regular chic | peratures of food to be e. Observed Cook2 take the looked regular texture les Fahrenheit (F) and log le "Food Temperature led Cook2 take and log the gular hot vegetable at 176 le a line down for the loureed sections of the hot lentrée (chicken), indicating lall the same for the various lent the form, surveyor lical soft texture and puree led Weat/Entrée," "Hot land "Salad" had lines drawn lemperature indicated on lired whether Cook2 took the lechanical soft and pureed led to the temperature for Further inquired if lent separately for the loureed chicken. DS loonfirmed temperatures of leal soft and pureed textured le taken separately and lemperature Record. Imperature Record from lent starch and lunch and lechanical soft, puree, led potatoes have entries lever ont logged but had | F | 812 | | | |

PRINTED: 06/16/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | , |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY) | HOULD BE COMPLETION |
| E 000 | Initial Comments | | E 00 | 00 | |
| E 036 | Office of Health Care 2021. The facility was substantial complian | ce with §483.71, Long Term gency Preparedness and | E 0: | 36 | 5/28/21 |
| SS=E | §483.475(d), §484.1 §485.625(d), §485.7 §486.360(d), §491.1 *[For RNCHIs at §40 Hospice at §418.113 at §460.84, Hospitals §484.102, CORFs at "Organizations" unde §485.920, OPOs at §491.12:] (d) Trainin must develop and m preparedness trainin based on the emergiparagraph (a) of this paragraph (a) of this paragraph (a)(1) of t procedures at paragithe communication precion. The training be reviewed and upon *[For LTC facilities at [For LTC facilities]] | 4(d), §482.15(d), §483.73(d), 02(d), §485.68(d), 27(d), §485.920(d), 2(d), §494.62(d). 3.748, ASCs at §416.54, PRTFs at §441.184, PACE at §485.68, CAHs at §486.625, PASS.727, CMHCs at §486.360, and RHC/FHQs at g and testing. The [facility] aintain an emergency g and testing program that is ency plan set forth in section, risk assessment at his section, policies and raph (b) of this section, and blan at paragraph (c) of this g and testing program must lated at least every 2 years. | | | |
| | maintain an emerger and testing program | C facility must develop and ncy preparedness training that is based on the forth in paragraph (a) of this | | | |
| ABORATORY | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR | E | TITLE | (X6) DATE |

Electronically Signed 05/28/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU | | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | 05/10/2021 | | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO. 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | 9.10.2021 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| E 036 | this section, policies (b) of this section, an paragraph (c) of this testing program must least annually. *[For ICF/IIDs at §48 testing. The ICF/IID an emergency preparagram that is baseforth in paragraph (a assessment at paragraphicies and procedus section, and the comparagraph (c) of this testing program must least every 2 years. requirements for eva §483.470(i). *[For ESRD Facilitie testing, and orientatid develop and maintaid preparedness training orientation program emergency plan set section, risk assessifitis section, policies | ment at paragraph (a)(1) of and procedures at paragraph and the communication plan at section. The training and set be reviewed and updated at a section. Training and must develop and maintain aredness training and testing and on the emergency plan set a) of this section, risk graph (a)(1) of this section, ares at paragraph (b) of this munication plan at section. The training and at be reviewed and updated at The ICF/IID must meet the acuation drills and training at as at §494.62(d):] Training, fon. The dialysis facility must nan emergency ag, testing and patient | E 03 | | | | |
| | and orientation prog updated at every 2 y This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview failed to develop an training and testing p | section. The training, testing ram must be evaluated and rears. T is not met as evidenced and record review, the facility emergency preparedness program to adequately 0-19 outbreak, as evidenced | | This plan of correction cons written allegation of compliar deficiencies cited. However, of this plan of correction is no | nce for the submission | | |

| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | ` ' | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|--|--|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING | | | 05/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | & NURSING CENTER | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | Ē | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | I SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| E 036 | member had been modeared for N95 respondeficient practice, the risk of being unable for required for their propractice had the potential personnel at the facing personnel for N9 that although staff had questionnaires prior documentation that the reviewed by a medical conference room personnel for facing personnel for the fit testing activities Director stamedical professional for respirator use, he was good enough. On 04/30/21 at 11:35 with the Administrator stamedical evaluations required prior to fit the explained that the Hatrained the Activities fit testing and had no review of the medical review of the medical review of the medical respirator. | to ensure that each staff redically evaluated and irrator use. As a result of this refacility placed the staff at to safely wear a respirator if rection. This deficient ential to affect all healthcare lity. The facility's documentation of the facility's documentation of the facility of the ential to affect all healthcare lity. The facility's documentation of the facility of the ential to affect all healthcare lity. The facility's documentation of the facility of the ential to affect all healthcare lity. The facility's documentation of the facility of the entire that a supposed to facility of the entire that a supposed to clear staff the entire that a supposed to clear staff the entire that the entire that a supposed to complete that and clearances were resting. The Administrator rewait National Guard had Director how to conduct the entire that a liquestionnaires, and affirmember by a medical | E 03 | admission that a deficiency ex one was cited correctly. This procorrection is submitted to mee requirements established by stederal law. 1. Current staff questionnair reviewed for any answers that to further assessment by a ph to fit testing by the Infection PRN. None were found needin examination Questionnaires were appropriate for fit-testing members. Environmental Serwas re-inserviced regarding h questionnaires reviewed by the Medical director and/or health professional designee prior to staff. 2. The alleged practice has to affect facility residents and 3. The Corporate Infection Finserviced the medical director RN, administrator and EVSD fit-testing and healthcare profeoversight. Inservices will be on needed. Fit-testing Health Quewill be reviewed by the DON, medical director prior to actual ensure compliance. 4. Fit-testing program will be for compliance monthly for a rethree months to ensure compliance for a mathree months or until compliar achieved. | plan of et state and res were t would lead pysician prior reventionist of further / answers of those staff vice Director aving the DON / locare of the testing the potential staff. Preventionist or, DON, IFP regarding the potential staff in the potential staff in the potential staff. Preventionist or, DON, IFP regarding the potential staff in | | |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|--|--|--|------------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 | B. WING _ | | (|)5/10/2021 | |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | NURSING CENTER | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5) COMPLETION DATE | |
| E 036 | A review of the Center (CDC) guidance from Prevention and Contr Healthcare Personne Disease 2019 (COVII updated 02/23/21, no "Respirator use must complete respiratory accordance with OSF Safety Administration standard (29 CFR 19 | ers for Disease Control the Interim Infection of Recommendations for I During the Coronavirus D-19) Pandemic, last sted the following: be in the context of a protection program in HA [Occupational Health and] Respiratory Protection 10.134)HCP [healthcare medically cleared and fit stors with tight-fitting | E | 036 | | | |

PRINTED: 12/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - REGENCY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | DN & | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|---|--|---|------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 125065 | | | B. WING | | | 10/19/2021 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | • | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C | ODE | | |
| LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | | 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI) TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | | (X5) COMPLETION DATE |
| K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS | | K | 000 | | | |
| | THE 2012 EDITIONS CARE FACILITIES C | THE REQUIREMENTS OF OF: NFPA 99, HEALTH ODE AND NFPA 101, LIFE APTER 19, EXISTING UPANCIES. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| ABORATORY | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE | | TITLE | | | (X6) DATE |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

11/07/2021

PRINTED: 12/27/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | 1 ' ' | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|--|--|--------------------|---|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | 125065 B. WING | | | 10/19/2021 | | |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEGACY HILO REHABILITATION & NURSING CENTER | | | | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 563 KAUMANA DRIVE HILO, HI 96720 | ZIP CODE | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFI TAG | X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCEI | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | | |
| E 000 | Initial Comments THIS FACILITY MET REQUIREMENTS OF | F APPENDIX "Z"; IN | E | 000 | | | |
| | ACCORDANCE WITI REQUIREMENT FOR FACILITIES | H CFR 483.73, R LONG-TERM CARE (LTC) | | | | | |
| LABORATORY | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR | F | TITLE | | (X6) DATE | |

Electronically Signed 11/07/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.